· .

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.73

Integrated RLC Service Cont'd) The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan associated with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification it if is determined that usage is not consistent with normal residential applications.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone 1	\$20.99	(R)
Zone 2	\$29.99	
Zone 4	\$22,99	(R)

<u>Termination</u>:

The following provisions will apply to customers who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

1For existing customers who disconnect only from Residential RLC For existing customers who disconnect only from Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and Integrated Calling Plan RLC service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

¹This service is for voice use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. Usage for non-voice applications (e.g. dial-up internet service, fax service, etc.) is limited to 2000 minutes per month. If it is determined that non-voice usage exceeds these limits, the Company will notify the customers that the customer's usage exceeds the 2,000 minute allowance and give the customer one to two months to comply with the monthly allowance. If the customer remains out of compliance with the data usage limits, the Company may disconnect the customer's service after providing appropriate notice. The customer may continue to receive the service if he or she agrees to pay a \$50.00 monthly recurring data usage charge. The Company will abide by the Commission's notification of disconnect policies prior to disconnecting a customer in the event the customer refused to pay the \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge.

Issued: January 27, 2005 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.73 Integrated RLC Service Cont'd)

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan associated with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification it if is determined that usage is not consistent with normal residential applications.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.¹

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone	1	\$25.99 ¹	T
Zone	2	\$29.99 ¹	N
Zone	4	\$25.99 ¹	T

Termination:

The following provisions will apply to customers who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

 For existing customers who disconnect only from Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and Integrated Calling Plan RLC service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

¹For zone areas please refer to page 292.43

¹This service is for voice use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. Usage for non-voice applications (e.g. dial-up internet service, fax service, etc.) is limited to 2000 minutes per month. If it is determined that non-voice usage exceeds these limits, the Company will notify the customers that the customer's usage exceeds the 2,000 minute allowance and give the customer one to two months to comply with the monthly allowance. If the customer remains out of compliance with the data usage limits, the Company may disconnect the customer's service after providing appropriate notice. The customer may continue to receive the service if he or she agrees to pay a \$50.00 monthly recurring data usage charge. The Company will abide by the Commission's notification of disconnect policies prior to disconnecting a customer in the event the customer refused to pay the \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge.

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

REC'D JUL 24 2002

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 3.

Service Commission

.73 Integrated RLC Service Cont'd) The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan associated with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification it if is determined that usage is not consistent with normal residential applications.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.1

Monthly Recurring Charge 25.99

Termination:

The following provisions will apply to customers who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

1) For existing customers who disconnect only from Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and Integrated Calling Plan RLC service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan



ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

AUG 0 4 2003 RS 292.40.1.2. Public Service Commission MISSOURI

¹This service is for voice use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. Usage for non-voice applications (e.g. dial-up internet service, fax service, etc.) is limited to 2000 minutes per month. If it is determined that non-voice usage exceeds these limits, the Company will notify the customers that the customer's usage exceeds the 2,000 minute allowance and give the customer one to two months to comply with the monthly allowance. If the customer remains out of compliance with the data usage limits, the Company may disconnect the customer's service after providing appropriate notice. The customer may continue to receive the service if he or she agrees to pay a \$50.00 monthly recurring data usage charge. The Company will abide by the Commission's notification of disconnect policies prior to disconnecting a customer in the event the customer refused to pay the \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge.

issued: July 24, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

Missouri Public

Effective: August 24, 2002

FILED AUG 24 2002

Service Commission

З.

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Missouri Publie

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

RFCD JUL 24 2002

.73 Integrated RLC Service (Cont'd)

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

- For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLC Service under MCT 21 Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLC service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLC MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and Service under Integrated Calling Plan RLC service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service and under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 3) For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Integrated Calling Plan RLC under this tariff, and Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription of this plan.
- 4) For existing customers who disconnect from interstate service under Http://www.mci.com/service and from intraLATA service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and Integrated Calling Plan RLC under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically be re-subscribed to Residential RLD Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.
- For existing customers who disconnect only from intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLC under this tariff, the companion residential 5) service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and Integrated Calling Plan RLC under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service and under this tariff for interLATA service only to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan and Residential RLD Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.
- 6) For existing customers who disconnect only from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and Integrated Calling Plan RLC under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically resubscribed to Residential RLD Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and to the service offering under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed to at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 7) For new customers who disconnect only from Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and Integrated Calling Plan RLC service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P service under this tariff and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: July 24, 2002 Cancelled

January 23, 2006

MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Public Service Commission

Effective August 24

FILED AUG 24 2002

Service Commission

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.4

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Missouri Public

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

REC'D JUL 24 2002

- .73 Integrated RLC Service (Cont'd)
 - 8) For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLC service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and Integrated Calling Plan RLC service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to service under http://www.mci.com/service for interstate long distance service and to Basic Calling Plan P service under this tariff for intrastate interLATA service only.
 - 9) For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Integrated Calling Plan RLC service under this tariff, and Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically resubscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff.
 - 10) For new customers who disconnect from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service and from intraLATA service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and Integrated Calling Plan RLC under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.
 - 11) For new customers who disconnect only from intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLC under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and Integrated Calling Plan RLC under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically resubscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff for interLATA service only, interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, and Residential RLD Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.
 - 12) For new customers who disconnect only from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLC Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and Integrated Calling Plan RLC under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically resubscribed to Residential RLD Service under MCI Access Transmission Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 and Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff.

Micsouri Public

FILED AUG 24 2002

Service Commission

Issued: July 24, 2002 Cancelled

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 MISSOURI Effective: August 24, 2002

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. METERED USE <u>SERVICE</u> (Cont'd)

.74 Integrated RLC-1 Service

Integrated Calling Plan RLC-1 Service is available to Customers who enroll in Integrated Calling Plan RZA Service, Integrated Calling Plan RZB Service, or Integrated Calling Plan RLC Service as described in this tariff who have two or more lines on their account.

Customers who subscribe to this service must 1) select and designate MCImetro Access Transmission Services, Inc., as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI MCI Telecommunications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling, 2) subscribe to Integrated Calling Plan RLA Service, Integrated Calling Plan RLB Service, or Integrated Calling Plan RLC Service as described in this tariff, and 3) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and in the companion local exchange service described in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Inc, Missouri Tariff No. 1

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion State Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data surcharge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply: new customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Inc, Missouri Tariff No. 1 and http://www.mci.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Inc, Missouri Tariff No. 1 and http://www.mci.com/service.

New customers will receive Basic Calling Plan P service as described in this tariff. Customer will also receive the comparable interstate service described in http://www.mci.com/servicefor the above where applicable. All terms and conditions of any of these services selected by the customer, including applicable monthly recurring charges, will apply and will be in addition to Integrated RLC-1 Service as described herein. Existing customers will continue to receive the long distance service to which they were subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/serviceand in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Inc, Missouri Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: December 9, 2002 Cancelled

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator January 23, 2006 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

MU FSC TAKIFF NU.1 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.6 Cancels Original Page NO. 292.60.1.6

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.74 Integrated RLC-1 Service (Cont'd)

Card Access: Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of \$0.35 and a per call surcharge of \$0.75 applies.

Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

Directory Assistance Call Completion: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is pre-subscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan associated with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification if it is determined that usage is not consistent with normal residential applications.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer's residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer's residential service.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zone 1 \$13.99¹ Zone 2 \$25.99¹ Zone 3 \$20.99¹ Zone 4 \$18.99¹

N N

Termination:

For customers who disconnect from Residential RLC-1 service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Inc, Missouri Tariff No. 1., the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/, Residential RLC-1 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Inc, Missouri Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLC-1 under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff and its companion residential service under http://www.mci.com/service.

Cancelled

Issued: July 2, 2003 January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission Chicago, IL 60618 MISSOURI

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.6

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Missouri Public

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

REG'D DEC 0 9 2002

Service Commission

. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.74 Integrated RLC-1 Service (Cont'd)

Card Access: Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of \$0.35 and a per call surcharge of \$0.75 applies.

Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

Directory Assistance Call Completion: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is pre-subscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan associated with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification if it is determined that usage is not consistent with normal residential applications.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not limited to, dialup internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer's residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer's residential service.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zone 1 \$13.99 Zone 4 \$18.99

Termination:

For customers who disconnect from Residential RLC-1 service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Inc, Missouri Tariff No. 1., the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/, Residential RLC-1 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Inc, Missouri Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLC-1 under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff and its companion residential service under http://www.mci.com/service.

CANCELLED

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: December 9, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618



Effective: January 9, 2003

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JAN 0 9 2003

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.74 Integrated RLC-1 Service (Cont'd)

For customers who disconnect either from I) interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and interLATA service under this tariff, or II) intraLATA service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC-1 under this tariff, and Residential RLC-1 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Missouri Service P.S.C Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically resubscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff (if customer has disconnected from interstate service) or its companion residential service under http://www.mci.com/service (if customer has disconnected from intrastate service). Customer will also be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Missouri Service P.S.C. Tariff No. 1.

For customers who disconnect both from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/, Integrated Plan RLC-1 under this tariff, and Residential RLC-1 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Missouri Service P.S.C. Tariff - No. 1 will terminate. Customers will then be automatically resubscribed to Residential RLD Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.

For customers who disconnect their primary line either from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/, intrastate service under this tariff, or Residential RZA Service, Residential RZB Service, or Residential RLC Service Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Missouri Service P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and customer's additional line or lines remain on the account: the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/, Integrated Calling Plan RLC-1 under this tariff, and Residential RLC-1 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff 1. will terminate. Customer's additional line or lines will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff (if customer has disconnected from interstate service) or its companion residential service under http://www.mci.com/service (if customer has disconnected from intrastate service), and the additional line or lines will also be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: December 9, 2002 Cancelled

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator January 23, 2006 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.75 <u>Integrated RLE Plan¹</u>

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.07 for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage. Qualified customers who are unable to use a telephone directory because of physical disabilities will receive a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for intraLATA dial"1" calls only.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

<u>Card Access</u>: Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of 0.35 and a per call surcharge of 0.75 applies.

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

<u>Directory Assistance Call Completion</u>: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan associated with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification it if is determined that usage is not consistent with normal residential applications.

¹Effective August 2, 2003 Integrated RLE Plan will no longer be available to new customers.

N N

Issued: July 3, 2003 Cancelled Carmen L. Feliciano January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission MISSOURI Effective: August 2, 2003 Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator Chicago IL, 60618 MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission

RFGA DEC 18 2007.

ection C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.75 <u>Integrated RLE Plan</u>

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.07 for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage. Qualified customers who are unable to use a telephone directory because of physical disabilities will receive a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for intraLATA dial"1" calls only.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

<u>Card Access</u>: Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of \$0.35 and a per call surcharge of \$0.75 applies.

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

<u>Directory Assistance Call Completion:</u> Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan associated with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification it if is determined that usage is not consistent with normal residential applications.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

CANCELLED

Issued: December 18, 2002 AUG 1 2 2003 Service Commission MISSOURI AUG 1 2 2003 Carmen L. Feliciano Carmen L. Feliciano Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano Service Commission MISSOURI





<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- з. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - .75

Integrated RLE Plan^a Cont'd) This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer's residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer's residential service.

Monthly Recurring Charges Zone 1 \$33.99 (1) Zone 2 \$42.991

Termination:

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply: new customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and http://www.mci.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and http://www.mci.com/service; Access Transmission of http://www.mci.com/service:

- 1) For existing customers who disconnect only from Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
- For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service and under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan. 2) For
- For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff, and Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription of this plan. 3) For
- For existing customers who disconnect from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service and from intraLATA service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically be re-subscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. 4) For

²Effective August 2, 2003 Integrated RLE Plan will no longer be available to new customers.

¹ For Zone areas please refer to page 292.43.

Issued: June 1, 2004 Cancelled Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator January 23, 2006 205 N. Michigan Ave. Public Service Commission **MISSOURI**

August 1, 2004 Effective: July 1, 2004

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 2nd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.9 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.9

Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 292 60,1.9 Missouri Public INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Service Commission ection <u>C</u> - <u>Service Descriptions and Rates</u> (Cont'd)

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

府的 JUL 03 2003

.75

Integrated RLE Plan¹ Cont'd) This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer's residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer's residential service. residential service.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone	1	\$31.99
Zone	2	\$42.99
Zone	4	\$31.99

<u>Termination:</u>

Termination: For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply: new customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and http://www.mci.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and http://www.mci.com/service:

- 1) For existing customers who disconnect only from Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 2) For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service and under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 3) For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and interstate McImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff, and Residential RLE Service under McImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription of this plan.
- For existing customers who disconnect from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service and from intraLATA service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically be re-subscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff 4) For No. 1.

CANCELLED

Missouri Public Service Commission AUG 0 1 2004 ¹Effective August 2, 2003 Integrated RLE Plan will no longer. He available to new customers. By 3rd 15 292. By 3rd 15 292. Public Service Commission MISSOURI FILED AUG 12 2003

Issued: July 3, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

AUG 1 2 2003

Effect

Missouri Public

REC'D JUL 02 2003

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 Service Commission

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) з.

.75

Integrated RLE Plan Cont'd) This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer's residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer's residential service. residential service.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone	1	\$31.99
Zone	2	\$42.99 ¹ \$42.99 ¹
Zone	3	\$42.99 ¹
Zone	4	\$31.99 ¹

<u>Termination:</u> For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply: new customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and http://www.mci.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and http://www.mci.com/service:

- 1) For existing customers who disconnect only from Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
- For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service and under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan. 2)For
- For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff, and Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription of this plan. 3)For
- For existing customers who disconnect from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service and from intraLATA service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under McImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically be re-subscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under McImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff 4) For No. 1. CANBELLED

¹ For Zone areas please refer to page 292.43.

AUG_1 2 2003 5392.60.1.9 Public Service Commission MISSOURI Effective Burging 200

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 ¹⁸ Missouri Public Service Commission

AUG 0 4 2003

Ν N

FII FD AUG 04 2003

Issued: July 2, 2003

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 ORIGINAL PAGESOUR Public 9

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Service Commission ection C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

METERED_USE_SERVICE_(Cont'd) 3

RECT) DEC 18 2002

Integrated RLE Plan Cont'd) .75

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not limited to, dialup internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer's residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer's residential service.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zone 1 \$31.99 Zone 4 \$31.99

Termination:

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply: new customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and http://www.mci.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and http://www.mci.com/service:

- 1) For existing customers who disconnect only from Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. , the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 2)For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service and under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 3)For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff, and Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription of this plan.
- For existing customers who disconnect from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service and from intraLATA service under this tariff, the 4)For companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically be re-subscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1

ALL MATERIAL ON TRANCELEEDW.

Missouri Public

FILED JAN 1 8 2002003 Public Service Commission²⁰⁵ N. Michigan Ave. Missouri Issued: December 18, AUG2 D4 203 Service Commission

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - .75 <u>Integrated RLE Plan¹ Cont'd</u>)

Termination Cont'd

- 5) For existing customers who disconnect only from intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under Http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under Http://www.mci.com/service and under this tariff for interLATA service only to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan and Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.
- 6)For existing customers who disconnect only from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically resubscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and to the service offering under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed to at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 7) For new customers who disconnect only from Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P service under this tariff and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service.
- 8) For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to service under http://www.mci.com/service for interstate long distance service and to Basic Calling Plan P service under this tariff for intrastate interLATA service only.
- 9) For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff, and Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff.

¹Effective August 2, 2003 Integrated RLE Plan will no longer be available to new customers.

N N

Issued: July 3, 2003 Cancelled Carmen L. Feliciano January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission MISSOURI Effective: August 2, 2003 Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 MISSOURI

ection C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

Missouri Public Service Commission

REC'D DEC 18 2002

- METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) з.
 - .75 Integrated RLE Plan Cont'd)

Termination Cont'd

- 5)For existing customers who disconnect only from intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under Http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under Http://www.mci.com/service and under this tariff for interLATA service only to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan and Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.
- 6) For existing customers who disconnect only from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically resubscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and to the service offering under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed to at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 7)For new customers who disconnect only from Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P service under this tariff and interstate servíce under http://www.mci.com/service.
- 8) For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to service under http://www.mci.com/service for interstate long distance service and to Basic Calling Plan P service under this tariff for intrastate interLATA service only.
- 9)For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Integrated Calling Plan RLE service under this tariff, and Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff.

CANCELLED

Missouri Public

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

FILED JAN 1 8 2003 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: December 18, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

Service Commission

Effective: January 18, 2003

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)
 - .75 Integrated RLE Plan¹ Cont'd)

Termination Cont'd

- 10) For new customers who disconnect from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service and from intraLATA service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.
- 11) For new customers who disconnect only from intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff for InterLATA service only, its companion interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, and Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.
- 12) For new customers who disconnect only from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff.

 $^1\!Effective$ August 2, 2003 Integrated RLE Plan will no longer be available to new customers.

N N

Issued: July 3, 2003 Cancelled

MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator Januaty 23, 2006 Public Service Commission Effective: August 2, 2003 August 12, 2003

ection C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

Missouri Public Service Commission

RECTO DEC 18 2002

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)
 - .75 <u>Integrated RLE Plan Cont'd</u>)

<u>Termination Cont'd</u>

- 10) For new customers who disconnect from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service and from intraLATA service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.
- 11) For new customers who disconnect only from intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff for InterLATA service only, its companion interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, and Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.
- 12) For new customers who disconnect only from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLE Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLE under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff.

CANCELLED

AUG 1 2 2033 t.y ^{1St} RS 292.60.1.11 Jublic Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public

FILED JAN 1 8 2003

Service Commission

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: December 18, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Effective: January 18, 2003

.....

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.12 Cancels ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.12

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

الجس بالمعادسات المحاد المادية والرواب

.

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.76 Integrated Plan RLG1

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

New customers will receive Basic Calling Plan P service as described in this tariff. Customer will also receive the comparable interstate service described in http://www.mci.com/serviceand in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

No Term Plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and calling card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest cent

<u>Card Access:</u> Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of \$0.35 and a per call surcharge of \$0.75 applies.

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

<u>Directory Assistance Call Completion</u>: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan associated with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification it if is determined that usage is not consistent with normal residential applications.

¹Effective June 1, 2005, Integrated Plan RLG will no longer be available to new customers.

N N

Issued: May 6, 2005 Cancelled January 23, 2006 Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 MISSOURI Effective: June 6, 2005

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - .76 Integrated Plan RLG

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

New customers will receive Basic Calling Plan P service as described in this tariff. Customer will also receive the comparable interstate service described in http://www.mci.com/serviceand in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

No Term Plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and calling card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest cent

<u>Card Access:</u> Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of \$0.35 and a per call surcharge of \$0.75 applies.

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

<u>Directory Assistance Call Completion</u>: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

The Company reserves the right to disconnect customer's residential service or to convert any plan associated with such service to a business plan upon appropriate customer notification it if is determined that usage is not consistent with normal residential applications.

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) з.

.76 <u>Integrated Plan RLG Cont'd</u>)¹ This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer's residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer's residential service.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

		\$28.99 ¹	(I)
Zone	2	\$33.99 ¹	(I)
Zone	4	\$28.99 ¹	(I)

Termination:

Termination: For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply: new customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and http://www.mci.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and http://www.mci.com/service:"

- 1) For existing customers who disconnect only from Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., the companion residential service offering under Http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri D.G. Mariff No. 1. and Intermeted Colling Plan Plan Plan Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 2) For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service and under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 3) For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff, and Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription of this plan.

¹Effective June 1, 2005, Integrated Plan RLG will no longer be available to new customers.

¹The following areas are covered by these zones (Zone 1 corresponds to Rate Group D exchanges, Zone 2 to rate Group B, Zone 3 to Rate Group A, and Zone 4 to Rate Group C, as defined in SBC Missouri's Local exchange Tariff).

Issued: July 20, 2005 Cancelled Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator January 23, 2006 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Public Service Commission **MISSOURI**

Effective: August 1, 2005

.

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 2nd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.13 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.13

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - .76

Integrated Plan RLG Cont'd)¹ This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer's residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer's residential service.

<u>Monthly Recurring Charge:</u> Zone 1 \$27.99¹ Zone 2 \$32.99¹ Zone 4 \$27.99²

<u>Termination:</u>

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply: new customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and http://www.mci.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCImetro Access, Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and http://www.mci.com/service:'

- 1) For existing customers who disconnect only from Residential RLG. Service under McImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., the companion residential service offering under Http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 2) For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service and under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 3) For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff, and Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription of this plan.

¹Effective June 1, 2005, Integrated Plan RLG will no longer be available to new customers.

Ν N

¹The following areas are covered by these zones (Zone 1 corresponds to Rate Group D exchanges, Zone 2 to rate Group B, Zone 3 to Rate Group A, and Zone 4 to Rate Group C, as defined in SBC Missouri's Local exchange Tariff).

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

N

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE</u> (Cont'd)

.76 Integrated Plan RLG Cont'd)

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not limited to, dialup internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer's residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer's residential service.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zone 1 \$27.99¹ Zone 2 \$32.99¹ Zone 4 \$27.99¹

Termination:

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply: new customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and http://www.mci.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and http://www.mci.com/service:"

- 1) For existing customers who disconnect only from Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., the companion residential service offering under Http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 2) For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service and under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 3) For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff, and Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription of this plan.

ection C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

Missouri Public Service Commission

REGIN DEC 18 2002

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)

.76 Integrated Plan RLG Cont'd)

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not limited to, dialup internet service or facsimile service) exceed reasonable limits, the Company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer's residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer's residential service.

Monthly Recurring Charge: Zone 1 \$27.99 Zone 4 \$27.99

<u>Termination:</u>

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply: new customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are not receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and http://www.mci.com/service; and existing customers are customers, who, at the time of subscription to this plan, are receiving service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and http://www.mci.com/service; "

- 1) For existing customers who disconnect only from Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., the companion residential service offering under Http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 2) For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service and under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 3) For existing customers who disconnect from Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff, and Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription of this plan.

CANCELLED

Missouri Public

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.	AUG 0 4 2003	FILED JAN 1 8 2003
	Public Service Commission	⁹ Servi ce Commissio n
Issued: December 18, 2002	Carmen L. Feliciano	Effective: January 18, 2003
	Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618	

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - .76 <u>Integrated Plan RLG¹ Cont'd</u>)

Termination Cont'd

- 4) For existing customers who disconnect from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service and from intraLATA service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically be re-subscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.
- 5) For existing customers who disconnect only from intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service and under this tariff for interLATA service only to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan and Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.
- 6) For existing customers who disconnect only from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically resubscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and to the service offering under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed to at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 7) For new customers who disconnect only from Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., the companion residential service offering under Http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P service under this tariff and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service.
- 8) For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under Http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to service under http://www.mci.com/service for interstate long distance service and to Basic Calling Plan P service under this tariff for intrastate interLATA service only.

¹Effective June 1, 2005, Integrated Plan RLG will no longer be available to new customers.

Issued: May 6, 2005 Cancelled Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

N N

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - .76 Integrated Plan RLG Cont'd)

Termination Cont'd

- 4) For existing customers who disconnect from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service and from intraLATA service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically be re-subscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.
- 5)For existing customers who disconnect only from intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service and under this tariff for interLATA service only to which the customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan and Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.
- 6)For existing customers who disconnect only from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically resubscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and to the service offering under this tariff to which the customer was subscribed to at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 7) For new customers who disconnect only from Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., the companion residential service offering under Http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P service under this tariff and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service.
- 8) For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under Http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to service under http://www.mci.com/service for interstate long distance service and to Basic Calling Plan P service under this tariff for intrastate interLATA service only.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: December 18, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Effective: January 18, 2003

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - .76 <u>Integrated Plan RLG¹ Cont'd</u>)

Termination Cont'd

- 9) For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff, and Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff.
- 10) For new customers who disconnect from interstate service under Http://www.mci.com/service and from intraLATA service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.
- 11) For new customers who disconnect only from intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff for inteRLATA service only, its companion interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, and Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1..
- 12) For new customers who disconnect only from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically resubscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff.

 1 Effective June 1, 2005, Integrated Plan RLG will no longer be available to new customers.

Effective: June 6, 2005

Ν

N

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator January 23, 2006 Chicago IL, 60618 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Cancelled

Issued: May 6, 2005

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - .76 <u>Integrated Plan RLG Cont'd</u>)

Termination Cont'd

- 9) For new customers who disconnect from Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Integrated Calling Plan RLG service under this tariff, and Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff.
- 10)For new customers who disconnect from interstate service under Http://www.mci.com/service and from intraLATA service under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.
- 11) For new customers who disconnect only from intraLATA service under Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically resubscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff for inteRLATA service only, its companion interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, and Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1..
- 12)For new customers who disconnect only from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service, the companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service, Residential RLG Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1., and Integrated Calling Plan RLG under this tariff will terminate. Customers will then be automatically resubscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1. and Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

.____.

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - .77 Option NNN (Basic Calling Plan R)

Basic Calling Plan R is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan R includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1, calling card and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

- 771. <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$2.95 monthly recurring charge.
- 772. Access Methods and Charges:
 - 7721. <u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan R can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for all intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA \$0.14 IntraLATA \$0.14

- 7722. <u>Calling Card:</u> Basic Calling Plan R Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan R customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.
- 7723. <u>MCI Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any rightherein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- 773. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 774. <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: December 18, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Effective: January 18, 2003



Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - .78 Option OOO (Basic Calling Plan S)

Basic Calling Plan S is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan S includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1, calling card and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

- 781. <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$5.95 monthly recurring charge.
- 782. Access Methods and Charges:
 - 7821. Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan S can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for all intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

INTERLATA \$0.05 INTRALATA \$0.05

- 7822. <u>Calling Card:</u> Basic Calling Plan S Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan S customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.
- 7823. <u>MCI Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- 783. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 784. <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: December 18, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Effective: January 18, 2003

ļ

i

1

i

ł

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- ----

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - .79 Option PPP (Basic Calling Plan T)¹

Basic Calling Plan T is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan T includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment, and a flat rate structure for calling card and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

- 791. <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$12.95 monthly recurring charge.
- 792. Access Methods and Charges:
 - 7921. <u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan T can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA)dial-1 usage. Basic Calling Plan T customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA \$0.05 IntraLATA \$0.05

- 7922. <u>Calling Card</u>: Basic Calling Plan T Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan T customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.
- 7923. <u>MCI Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: 0.45

- 793. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 794. Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

¹Effective June 1, 2005 Option PPP(Basic Calling Plan T) will no longer be available available to new customers.

N N

_	_			Cancelled
;	May	1,	2005	
	-			Carmen L. Feliciano
				January 23, 2006205 N. Michigan Ave.
				January 23, 2000205 N. Michigan Ave.
		E F	Public	Service Commission

MISSOURI

Issued

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - .79 Option PPP (Basic Calling Plan T)

Basic Calling Plan T is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan T includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment, and a flat rate structure for calling card and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

- 791. <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$12.95 monthly recurring charge.
- 792. Access Methods and Charges:
 - 7921. Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan T can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA)dial-1 usage. Basic Calling Plan T customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA \$0.05 IntraLATA \$0.05

- 7922. <u>Calling Card</u>: Basic Calling Plan T Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan T customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.
- 7923. <u>MCI Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- 793. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 794. <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 1st REVISED PAGE NO. 292.60.1.19 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.19

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. <u>METERED_USE_SERVICE_(Cont'd)</u>
 - .80 <u>Option QOQ (Basic Calling Plan U)</u>¹

Basic Calling Plan U is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan U includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment, and a flat rate structure for calling card and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

- 801. <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$9.95 monthly recurring charge.
- 802. Access Methods and Charges:
 - 8021. <u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan U can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA)dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA \$0.14 IntraLATA \$0.14

- 8022. <u>Calling Card</u>: Basic Calling Plan U Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan U customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.
- 8023. <u>MCI Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- 803. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 804. <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

 $^1\!Effective$ June 1, 2005 Option QQQ(Basic Calling Plan U) will no longer be available to new customers

N N ł

T

ļ

ī.

i

į

Issued: May 1, 2005 Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator January 23, 2006 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - .80 Option QOQ (Basic Calling Plan U)

Basic Calling Plan U is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan U includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment, and a flat rate structure for calling card and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

- 801. <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$9.95 monthly recurring charge.
- 802. Access Methods and Charges:
 - 8021. <u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan U can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA)dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA \$0.14 IntraLATA \$0.14

- 8022. <u>Calling Card</u>: Basic Calling Plan U Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan U customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.
- 8023. <u>MCI Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- 803. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 804. <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

ő

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)
 - .81 Option RRR (Basic Calling Plan V)

Basic Calling Plan V is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan V includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment, and a flat rate structure for calling card and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

For purposes of this plan, the following time of day rate periods apply: The weekday rate period applies from 12:00 am Monday through 11:59 pm Friday; and the weekend rate period applies from 12 am Saturday through 11:59 pm Sunday

- 811. Access Methods and Charges:
 - 8111. <u>Dial-1 Access:</u> Basic Calling Plan V can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for all intrstate (interLATA and InterLATA)dial- 1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA & IntraLATA dial -1 per minute rates: Weekday: \$0.15 Weekend: \$0.05

- 8112. <u>Calling Card</u>: Basic Calling Plan V Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan V customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.
- 8113. <u>MCI Personal 800 Number:</u> This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- 812. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 813. <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Effective: January 18, 2003


Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED_USE_SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.82 Option SSS (Basic Calling Plan W)¹

Basic Calling Plan W is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan W includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment, and a flat rate structure for calling card and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

- 821. <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$12.95 monthly recurring charge.
- 822. Access Methods and Charges:
 - 8221. <u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan W can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 300 minutes per monthly period that may be used for intrastate (interLATA and InterLATA)dial- 1 usage. Basic Calling Plan W customers will be charged the following rate for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.
 - InterLATA \$0.05 IntraLATA \$0.05
 - 8222. <u>Calling Card</u>: Basic Calling Plan W Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate tc the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan V customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.
 - 8223. <u>MCI Personal 800 Number:</u> This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- 823. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 824. <u>Operator Assistance</u>: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

¹Effective April 13, 2004 this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

Ν

Cancelled	
Issued: March 12, 2004 Carmen L. Feliciano January 23, 2006 205 N. Michigan Ave.	Effective: April 13, 2004
Public Service Commission	
MISSOURI	

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.21

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

^F Missouri Public Service Commission

ection C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)

REC'D DEC 18 2002

.82 Option SSS (Basic Calling Plan W)

Basic Calling Plan W is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan W includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment, and a flat rate structure for calling card and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

- 821. <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$12.95 monthly recurring charge.
- 822. Access Methods and Charges:
 - 8221. <u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan W can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 300 minutes per monthly period that may be used for intrastate (interLATA and InterLATA)dial-1 usage. Basic Calling Plan W customers will be charged the following rate for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.
 - InterLATA \$0.05 IntraLATA \$0.05
 - 8222. <u>Calling Card</u>: Basic Calling Plan W Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan V customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.

<u>MCI Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- 823. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 824. <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access. **Missouri Public**

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

FILED JAN 1 8 2003

Service Commission

Issued: December 18, 2002

9. 8. 8.

> Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

، • •

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 3.

.83 Option TTT (Basic Calling Plan X)¹ Basic Calling Plan X is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan X includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment, and a flat rate structure for calling card and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

- .831 Monthly Account Fees: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$9.95 monthly recurring charge.
- .832 Access Methods and Charges:
 - <u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan X can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 300 minutes per monthly period that may be used for intrastate (interLATA and InterLATA)dial- 1 usage. Basic Calling Plan X customers will be charged the following rates for intrastaste (interLATA & intraLATA)dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a wook .8321 day and 7 days a week.
 - InterLATA \$0.14 IntraLATA \$0.14
 - <u>Calling Card</u>: Basic Calling Plan X Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call .8322 surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan X customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.
 - <u>MCI Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for .8323 these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- .833 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- .834 Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

¹Effective April 13, 2004 this plan will no longer be available to new customers.

N

Issued: March 12, 2004 Cancelled Effective: April 13, 2004 Carmen L. Feliciano January 23, 2006 Tariff Administrator N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

з.

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF MISSOUR PUDIO

ection C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

RECD DEC 18 2002

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.83 Option TTT (Basic Calling Plan X)

Basic Calling Plan X is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan X includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment, and a flat rate structure for calling card and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

- 831. Monthly Account Fees: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$9.95 monthly recurring charge.
- 832. Access Methods and Charges:
 - <u>Dial-1 Access:</u> Basic Calling Plan X can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 300 minutes per monthly 8321. period that may be used for intrastate (interLATA and InterLATA)dial-1 usage. Basic Calling Plan X customers will be charged the following rates for intrastaste (interLATA & intraLATA)dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA \$0.14 IntraLATA \$0.14

- Calling Card: Basic Calling Plan X Calling Card access is available for 8322. origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan X customers will be charged a per minute rate HILL CONTRACTOR of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.
 - MCI Personal 800 Number: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- 833. Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to 834. all customers without regard to the type of access.

Missouri Public

Issued: December 18, 2002

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Effective: January

Service Commission

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 3rd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.23 Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.23

· -

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 3.
 - .84

Option UUU (Basic Calling Plan Y)¹ Basic Calling Plan Y is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan Y includes a rate structure for Dial 1 calling card, and Personal 800 service. No term Plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

For purposes of this plan, the following time of day rate periods apply: The Day rate period applies from 7:00 am to 6:59 pm Monday through Sunday; and the Evening rate period applies from 7:00 pm to 6:59 am Monday through Sunday.

By subscribing to this service, Customers understand that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: Usage for non-voice applications (including but not limited to dial-up internet service and facsimile service) is limited to 2000 minutes per month. If it is determined that non-voice usage exceeds these limits, the Company may disconnect the customer's service after providing appropriate notice, however the customer may continue to receive the service if he or she agrees to pay a \$50.00 monthly recurring data usage charge. Additionally, customers may have no more than three (3) lines per account.

841. Monthly Account Fees: Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci service agreement/res domestic services. jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$19.95.

- 842. Access Methods and Charges:
 - <u>Dial-1 Access</u>:a) Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan Y can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 8421.

InterLATA IntraLATA \$0.05 \$0.05

- <u>Calling Card</u>: Basic Calling Plan Y Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan Y customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls. 8422.
- <u>MCI Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute 8423. rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number number Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- 843. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 844. Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

 $^1\!Effective$ June 1, 2005 Option UUU (Basic Calling Plan Y) will no ,longer be available to new customers.

Ν N

Cancelled Issued: May 1, 2005 Effective: June 1, 2005 Carmen L. Feliciano January 23, 2006²⁰⁵ N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 **Public Service Commission** MISSOURI

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 3.
 - .84

Option UUU (Basic Calling Plan Y) Basic Calling Plan Y is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan Y includes a rate structure for Dial 1 calling card, and Personal 800 service. No term Plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

For purposes of this plan, the following time of day rate periods apply: The Day rate period applies from 7:00 am to 6:59 pm Monday through Sunday; and the Evening rate period applies from 7:00 pm to 6:59 am Monday through Sunday.

By subscribing to this service, Customers understand that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: Usage for non-voice applications (including but not limited to dial-up internet service and facsimile service) is limited to 2000 minutes per month. If it is determined that non-voice usage exceeds these limits, the Company may disconnect the customer's service after providing appropriate notice, however the customer may continue to receive the service if he or she agrees to pay a \$50.00 monthly recurring data usage charge. Additionally, customers may have no more than three (3) lines per account.

- 841. Monthly Account Fees: Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci service agreement/res domestic services. jsp; except that customers Who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for local toll service only will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$19.95.
- 842. Access Methods and Charges:
 - <u>Dial-1 Access:</u>a) Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan Y can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 8421.

\$0.05 \$0.05 InterLATA IntraLATA

- <u>Calling Card</u>: Basic Calling Plan Y Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan Y customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls. 8422.
- <u>MCI Personal 800 Number:</u> This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute 8423. rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number. Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- 843. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 844. Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

August 1, 2004

С

ç

Issued: June 1, 2004

Effective: July 1, 2004

٠.

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.23 Cancels ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.23 Missouri Public

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>ection C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

RECTD JAN 3 0 2004

N

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) З.

.84

Option UUU (Basic Calling Plan Y) Basic Calling Plan Y is an outbound and inbound service desiService contarrission customers. Basic Calling Plan Y includes a rate structure for Dial 1 calling card, and Personal 800 service. No term Plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

For purposes of this plan, the following time of day rate periods apply: The Day rate period applies from 7:00 am to 6:59 pm Monday through Sunday; and the Evening rate period applies from 7:00 pm to 6:59 am Monday through Sunday.

By subscribing to this service, Customers understand that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: Usage for non-voice applications (including but not limited to dial-up internet service and facsimile service) is limited to 2000 minutes per month. If it is determined that non-voice usage exceeds these limits, the Company may disconnect the customer's service after providing appropriate notice, however the customer may continue to receive the service if he or she agrees to pay a \$50.00 monthly recurring data usage charge. Additionally, customers may have no more than three (3) lines per account.

- 841. <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$17.95 monthly recurring charge.
- 842. Access Methods and Charges:
 - <u>Dial-1 Access:</u>a) Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan Y can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. 8421.
 - \$0.05 InterLATA \$0.05 IntraLATA
 - <u>Calling Card</u>: Basic Calling Plan Y Calling Card access is <u>available</u> for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan Y customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls. 8422.
- CANCELLED 23. <u>MCI Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rade set below

AUG 01 2004 AUG 01 2004 By 2004 By 2004 Public Service Commission Missouri Public Service Missouri Public Service Missouri Missouri Missouri A Descalion within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute these set below. A Personal 800 customer may not retain the toll free number or there is a limit often Personal 800 service is discontinued. Per-Minute Rate: 50.45

- 843. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 844. <u>Operator Assistance</u>: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

Missouri Public Service Commission

FIEDMAR 01 2004

Effective: March 1, 2004

Issued: January 30, 2004

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Missouri Public Service Commission

ction C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

RECD DEC 18 2002

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - .84 Option UUU (Basic Calling Plan Y)

Basic Calling Plan Y is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan Y includes a rate structure for Dial 1 calling card, and Personal 800 service. No term Plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

For purposes of this plan, the following time of day rate periods apply: The Day rate period applies from 7:00 am to 6:59 pm Monday through Sunday; and the Evening rate period applies from 7:00 pm to 6:59 am Monday through Sunday.

- 841. Monthly Account Fees: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$17.95 monthly recurring charge.
- 842. Access Methods and Charges:
 - Dial-1 Access: a) Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan Y can be used for 8421. Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.
 - InterLATA \$0.05 \$0.05 IntraLATA
 - Calling Card: Basic Calling Plan Y Calling Card access is available for 8422. origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan Y customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.
- 8423. <u>MCI Personal 800 Number:</u> This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these CANCELLED in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

R 0 1 2004 Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other 2904 Personal 800 customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a provide the limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer toll. MAR 0 1 2004

- 843. Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to 844. all customers without regard to the type of access.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Missouri Public

Issued: December 18, 2002

MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

EFFELDe JAANuat 81201303

Service Commission

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - .85 Option VVV (Small Business Long Distance Plan A)

Small Business Long Distance Plan A is an outbound and inbound multipoint

service for single location customers. Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service; this service is only available to customers previously enrolled in Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan X.

Customers may access the MCI network using Dial 1 or calling card origination; Personal 800 access is also available. No term plan options will apply to this service. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

- 851. <u>Monthly Minimum Charge:</u> In each monthly period in which Small Business Long Distance Plan A customers total usage charges are less than \$20.00 per account a minimum charge of \$20.00 per account will be applied against the customers Small Business Long Distance Plan A usage for that month.
- 852. Access Methods and Charges:
 - 8521. <u>Dial "1 Access:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1 calls at the following per-minute rates:

InterLATA	\$0.06
intraLATA	\$0.06

8522. <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Customers enrolled in this plan may place calling card calls at the following per-minute rates \$0.42 and a per-call surcharge of \$0.89 for these calls.

Customers Small Business Long Distance Plan A calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged \$0.06 per minute and charged no per-call surcharge.

8523. <u>Personal 800 Access</u>: Customers enrolling in this plan will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.30 for Personal 800 Service. No percall surcharge is applicable.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: April 1, 2003 Cancelled

Carmen L. Feliciano January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission MISSOURI Effective: May 2, 2003

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.86 Option WWW (Small Business Long Distance Plan B)

Small Business Long Distance Plan B is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location customers. Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service.

Customers may access the MCI network using Dial 1 or calling card origination; Personal 800 access is also available. No term plan options will apply to this service. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

- 861. <u>Monthly Minimum Charge:</u> In each monthly period in which Small Business Long Distance Plan B customers total usage charges are less than \$10.00 per account a minimum charge of \$10.00 per account will be applied against the customers Small Business Long Distance Plan B usage for that month.
- 862. Access Methods and Charges:
 - 8621. <u>Dial 1 Access:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1 calls at the following per-minute rates:

IntraLATA: \$0.11 InterLATA: \$0.11

8622. <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Customers enrolled in this plan may place calling card calls at the following per-minute rate of \$0.42. A per-call surcharge of \$0.89 will apply to these Calling Card calls.

Customers Small Business Long Distance Plan B calling card usage which terminates to the customers billed ANI will be charged \$0.11 per minute and charged no per-call surcharge:

8623. <u>Personal 800 Access</u>: Customers enrolling in this plan will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.30 for Personal 800 Service. No per-call surcharge is applicable.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.87 <u>Option XXX (Small Business Long Distance Plan C)</u> Small Business Long Distance Plan C is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location customers. Customers must contact a Company representative to enroll in this service.

Customers may access the MCI network using Dial 1 or calling card origination; Personal 800 access is also available. No term plan options will apply to this service. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

- 871. <u>Monthly Minimum Charge:</u> In each monthly period in which Small Business Long Distance Plan C customers total usage charges are less than \$5.00 per account a minimum charge of \$5.00 per account will be applied against the customers Small Business Long Distance Plan C usage for that month.
- 872. Access Methods and Charges:
 - 8721. <u>Dial 1" Access:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1 calls at the following per-minute rates:

IntraLATA: \$0.13 InterLATA: \$0.13

8722. <u>Calling Card Access:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan may place calling card calls at the following per-minute rate of \$0.42. A per-call surcharge of \$0.89 will apply to these Calling Card calls.

Customers Small Business Long Distance Plan C calling card usage which terminates to the customers billed ANI will be charged \$0.13 per minute and charged no per-call surcharge:

8723. <u>Personal 800 Access</u>: Customers enrolling in this plan will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.30 for Personal 800 Service. No per-call surcharge is applicable.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Cancelled		
Issued: April 1, 2003 Cancelled		Effective: May 2, 2003
January 23, 2006 Public Service Commis	Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 SION	
MISSOURI		

. . *

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

Option YYY (Block of Time Plan 8)1 .88

> Block of Time Plan 8 offers 200 minutes of interstate and intrastate Dial "1" calling for a monthly charge of \$12.95. Customers may place Dial-1 calls 24 hours per day, seven days a week. Additional minutes of Dial-1 calling will be priced at \$0.05 per-minute. If the customer chooses this option, the monthly charge will apply regardless of the volume of calls made under this plan during any month. No other monthly fees will apply.

- 881. Access Methods and Charges
 - 8811. Calling Card:

Block of Time Plan 8 calling card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Block of Time Plan 8 customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls, except that customers will be charged \$0.20 per minute, and the Company will waive the per-call surcharge, for interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI.

8812. MCI Personal 800 Number: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

> A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- 882. Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 883. Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

¹Effective November 1, 2005 Option YYY (Block of Time Plan 8) will no longer be N Ν available to new customers.

Filed MO PSC

i

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.88 Option YYY (Block of Time Plan 8)

Block of Time Plan 8 offers 200 minutes of interstate and intrastate Dial "1" calling for a monthly charge of \$12.95. Customers may place Dial-1 calls 24 hours per day, seven days a week. Additional minutes of Dial-1 calling will be priced at \$0.05 per-minute. If the customer chooses this option, the monthly charge will apply regardless of the volume of calls made under this plan during any month. No other monthly fees will apply.

- 881. Access Methods and Charges
 - 8811. <u>Calling Card</u>: Block of Time Plan 8 calling card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Block of Time Plan 8 customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls, except that customers will be charged \$0.20 per minute, and the Company will waive the per-call surcharge, for interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI.
 - 8812. <u>MCI Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- 882. <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- 883. Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

CANCELLED

November 1, 2005

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: April 16, 2003

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

<u>.</u>

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 1st REVISED PAGE NO. 292.60.1.28 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.28

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

з. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.89 Option ZZZ (Business B2 Integrated Service) Business B2 Integrated Service is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location customers. Customers may access the MCI network using Dial 1 or calling card origination. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers who subscribe to this service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and [MCI WorldCom/MCI Telecommunications] as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan. customers must also enroll in the companion local enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion local exchange service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and the companion service offered in http://www.mci.com/service. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion Local Service. Customers may select one offering as described below. Additionally, customers will be charged the long distance rates as specified in the companion long distance service as set forth in http://www.mci.com/service and local exchange rates as described in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.

Customers may elect one of the Offerings available under this service:

<u>Offering A</u>

For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will receive unlimited interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage. Customers will also receive local exchange service as described in Offering A of Business B2 Service as described in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and interstate service as described in http://www.mci.com/service/.

Offering B: For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will be charged \$0.06 per minute for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage. Customers will also receive local exchange service as described in Offering B of Business B2 Service as described in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 and interstate service as described in http://www.mci.com/service/. No. 1 and interstate service as described in http://www.mci.com/service/.

<u>Block-of-Time Offering 1</u>: For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.04 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial1" usage over the allotment. Customers will also receive local exchange service as described in Block-of-Time Offering 1 of Business B2 Service as described in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 and interstate service as described inhttp://www.mci.com/service/.

891. Access Method_and Charges

<u>Calling Card Access</u>: Customers enrolled in this plan may place calling card calls at the following per minute rates of \$0.42 and a per call surcharge of \$0.89. 8911.

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618



Ν

Ν

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICÉ (Cont'd)</u>
 - .89 Option ZZZ (Business B2 Integrated Service)

Business B2 Integrated Service is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location customers. Customers may access the MCI network using Dial 1 or calling card origination. No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers who subscribe to this service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and [MCI WorldCom/MCI Telecommunications] as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion local exchange service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and the companion service offered in http://www.mci.com/service. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion Federal Service or to companion Local Service. Customers may select one offering as described below. Additionally, customers will be charged the long distance rates as specified in the companion long distance service as set forth in http://www.mci.com/service and local exchange rates as described in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.

Customers may elect one of the Offerings available under this service:

<u>Offering A:</u>

For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will receive unlimited interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage. Customers will also receive local exchange service as described in Offering A of Business B2 Service as described in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and interstate service as described in http://www.mci.com/service/.

<u>Offering B:</u>

For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will be charged \$0.06 per minute for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage. Customers will also receive local exchange service as described in Offering B of Business B2 Service as described in MCImetro Access ' Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 and interstate service as described in http://www.mci.com/service/.

- 891. Access Method and Charges
 - 8911. <u>Calling Card Access</u>: Customers enrolled in this plan may place calling card calls at the following per minute rates of \$0.42 and a per call surcharge of \$0.89.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Tesued: May 1 2003 Cancelled				
Issued: May 1, 2003		Effective:	June 1,	2003
	Carmen L. Feliciano			
T	ariff Administrator			
January 23, 2006 2	205 N. Michigan Ave.			
Public Service Commission	Chicago IL, 60618			
Public Service Commission	on			
MISSOURI				
WI00UNI				

Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd) Section C -

- METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) З.
 - .89 Option ZZZ (Business B2 Integrated Service) (Cont'd)
 - 8912.

Personal 800: MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One numbers per account. MCI WorldCom will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged \$.30 per minute for each call.

892. Directory Assistance:

An undiscountable per-call charge of \$1.99 will apply to all Business B2 Integrated Service interstate and intrastate directory assistance Т calls.

- 893. Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section C-3.0264 and C-3.0266 herein, apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.
- 90. Option AAAA Business B2 Multiline Service:

Business B2 Multiline Service is available to Small Business customers who enroll in one of the Offerings under Business B2 Integrated Service as described in this tariff and who have up to four (4) additional lines on their account, in addition to customers primary line. Customers who subscribe to Business B2 Multiline service must 1) select and designate MCImetro Access Transmission Services as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to Business B2 Service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1

A monthly recurring charge per additional line will apply to Business B2 Multiline Service. Customers will receive the interstate and intrastate dial 1 rates as set forth in the Offering for Business B2 Integrated Service, to which they have subscribed on their primary line, on each additional line on their account. Customers will also receive local exchange service as described in Business B2 Multiline Service as described in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and http://www.mci.com/service/.

901. Monthly Recurring Charge:

Business B2 Integrated Service - Primary Line:

Offering A:	\$59.99
Offering B:	\$34.99
Block-of-Time Offering 1:	\$42.99
Zone:1	\$42.99
Zone:2	\$42.99
Zone:3	\$42.99
Zone:4	\$42.99
Business B2 Multiline Serv	
Offering A:	\$44.99
Offering B:	\$27.99
Block-of-Time Offering 1:	\$35.99
Zone:1	\$35.99
Zone:2	\$35.99
Zone:3	\$35.99
Zone:4	\$35.99

Issued: July 1, 2005 Cancelled Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator January 23, 2006 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

:

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 3.
 - .89 Option ZZZ (Business B2 Integrated Service) (Cont'd)
 - 8912. Personal 800:

MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One numbers per account. MCI WorldCom will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged \$.30 per minute for each call.

892. Directory Assistance:

An undiscountable per-call charge of \$2.49 will apply to all Business B2 Integrated Service interstate and intrastate directory assistance calls.

- 893. <u>Operator Assistance</u>: The charges found in Section C-3.0264 and C-3.0266 herein, apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.
- 90.

Option AAAA Business B2 Multiline Service: Business B2 Multiline Service is available to Small Business customers who enroll in one of the Offerings under Business B2 Integrated Service as described in this tariff and who have up to four (4) additional lines on their account, in addition to customers primary line. Customers who subscribe to Business B2 Multiline service must 1) select and designate MCImetro Access Transmission Services as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and both its Interexchange Carrier (IEC) and MCI worldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to Business B2 Service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1

A monthly recurring charge per additional line will apply to Business B2 Multiline Service. Customers will receive the interstate and intrastate dial 1 rates as set forth in the Offering for Business B2 Integrated Service, to which they have subscribed on their primary line, on each additional line on their procent. Customers will also receive local exchange service as described in account. Customers will also receive local exchange service as described in Business B2 Multiline Service as described in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and http://www.mci.com/service/.

\901. Monthly Recurring Charge:

Business B2 Integrated Service - Primary Line:

Offering A: Offering B: Block-of-Time Offering 1:	\$59.99 \$34.99
Zone:1 Zone:2 Zone:3 Zone:4	\$42.99 \$42.99 \$42.99 \$42.99 \$42.99
Business B2 Multiline Serv	vice - Per Additional Line:
Offering A: Offering B: Block-of-Time Offering 1:	\$44.99 \$27.99
Zone:1 Zone:2 Zone:3 Zone:4	\$35.99 \$35.99 \$35.99 \$35.99 \$35.99

Issued: March 4, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

Ν

Ν

Ν

N

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

4

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - .89 Option ZZZ (Business B2 Integrated Service) (Cont'd)
 - 8912. Personal 800:

MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One numbers per account. MCI WorldCom will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged \$.30 per minute for each call.

- 892. <u>Directory Assistance:</u> An undiscountable per-call charge of \$2.49 will apply to all Business B2 Integrated Service interstate and intrastate directory assistance calls.
- 893. <u>Operator Assistance</u>: The charges found in Section C-3.0264 and C-3.0266 herein, apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.
- 90. Option AAAA Business B2 Multiline Service:

Business B2 Multiline Service is available to Small Business customers who enroll in one of the Offerings under Business B2 Integrated Service as described in this tariff and who have up to fourteen (14) additional C lines on their account, in addition to customers primary line. Customers who subscribe to Business B2 Multiline service must 1) select and designate MCImetro Access Transmission Services as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to Business B2 Service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1

A monthly recurring charge per additional line will apply to Business B2 Multiline Service. Customers of Offering A may elect to receive the interstate and intrastate dial "1" rates for either Offering A or Offering B C/T for each additional line on their account. Customers of all other Offerings. [under Business B2 Integrated Service will receive the interstate and [intrastate dial "1" rates as set forth in the Offering for Business B2 [Integrated Service, to which they have subscribed on their primary line, on C/T each additional line on their account. Customers will also receive local exchange service as described in Business B2 Multiline Service as described in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 and http://www.mci.com/service/."

901. Monthly Recurring Charge:

<u>Business</u>	<u>B</u> 2	Integrated	<u>l Service</u>	<u>e - Pr</u>	<u>imary Line</u> :	
Offering	A:	\$59.99				
Offering	В:	\$34.99				
2						
<u>Business</u>	<u>B2</u>	Multiline	Service	- Per	Additional	Line:
<u>Business</u> Offering		<u>Multiline</u> \$44.99	Service	- Per	Additional	Line:

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.29

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

Missouri Public Service Commission

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

REC'D MAY 01 2003

- .89 Option ZZZ (Business B2 Integrated Service) (Cont'd)
 - 8912. <u>Personal 800:</u>

MCI One Number provides a toll free number to receive calls from any point within the state. The customer may have multiple MCI One numbers per account. MCI WorldCom will provide a 4-digit security code with which the customer can receive incoming domestic calls. The customer will be charged \$.30 per minute for each call.

892. Directory Assistance:

An undiscountable per-call charge of \$2.49 will apply to all Business B2 Integrated Service interstate and intrastate directory assistance calls.

- 893. Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section C-3.0264 and C-3.0266 herein, apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.
- 90. Option AAAA Business B2 Multiline Service:

Business B2 Multiline Service is available to Small Business customers who enroll in one of the Offerings under Business B2 Integrated Service as described in this tariff and who have up to four (4) additional lines on their account, in addition to customers primary line. Customers who subscribe to Business B2 Multiline service must 1) select and designate MCImetro Access Transmission Services as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to Business B2 Service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1

A monthly recurring charge per additional line will apply to Business B2 Multiline Service. Customers will receive the interstate and intrastate dial 1 rates as set forth in the Offering for Business B2 Integrated Service, to which they have subscribed on their primary line, on each additional line on their account. Customers will also receive local exchange service as described in Business B2 Multiline Service as described in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and http://www.mci.com/service/.

901. Monthly_Recurring_Charge:

Business B2 Integrated Service - Primary Line: Offering A: \$59.99 Offering B: \$34.99

Business B2 Multiline Service - Per Additional Line: Offering A: \$44.99 Offering B: \$27.99

CANCELIFD

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

OCT 1 6 2003 > 292.6D.1 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Effective: June 1, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

Missaufi Public Service Commission

Issued: May 1, 2003

т

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont d)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont d)

90. Option AAAA Business B2 Multiline Service:(Cont d) The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is only available for up to fifteen (15) lines per account. By subscribing to this service, Customer understands that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: i) at any given time, Customer may only place as many concurrent calls as it has purchased individual lines; (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the service; and iii) customer may not utilize the service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. Customer expressly acknowledges that any violation of the foregoing restrictions on its use of the service will result in an additional line charge (equal to the monthly recurring charge of the Offering on customer s primary line which customer has selected under this service) per line per month and/or the immediate termination of the service by the Company at the Company s discretion, upon appropriate customer notification. iv) Customer may not resell the services in any manner, including but not limited to as a wholesaler or aggregator, and v)Customers may not utilize the service for excessive non-voice applications (including but not limited to dial-up internet service or facsmile service.

Termination

- 1) For customers of Offerings A or B of Business B2 Integrated Service, who were not previously enrolled in Small Business Long Distance Plan A, Small Business Long Distance Plan B, or Small Business Long Distance Plan C service, and who disconnect from local exchange service under this tariff: Business B2 Integrated Service under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service/, as well as Business B2 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Small Business Long Distance Plan B service under this tariff and its companion small business service under http://www.mci.com/service.
- 2) For customers of Business B2 Service, who were previously enrolled in Small Business Long Distance Plan A, Small Business Long Distance Plan B, or Small Business Long Distance Plan C service, and who disconnect from local exchange service under this tariff: Business B2 Integrated Service under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service/, as well as Business B2 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the intrastate service under this tariff and its companion small business service under http://www.mci.com/service to which they were subscribed at the time of enrollment in Business B2 Service.

			155	suea:
October 1, 2004	Concolled		Effective: Novemb	er 1, 2004
	Cancelled	Carmen L. Feliciano		
		Tariff Administrator		
	January 23, 2006	205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618		
Pub	lic Service Commis	SSION		
	MISSOURI			

ŝ

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section_C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- з. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - 90.

Option AAAA Business B2 Multiline Service: (Cont'd) The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is only available for up to five (5) lines per account. By subscribing to this service, Customer understands that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: i) at any given time, Customer may only place as many concurrent calls as it has purchased individual lines; (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the service; and iii) customer may not utilize the service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. Customer expressly acknowledges that any violation of the foregoing restrictions on its use of the service will result in an additional line charge (equal to the monthly recurring charge of the n D Offering on customer's primary line which customer has selected under this service) per line per month and/or the immediate termination of the service by the Company at the Company's discretion, upon appropriate customer notification. iv) Customer may not resell the services in any manner, М including but not limited to as a wholesaler or aggregator, and v)Customers may not utilize the service for excessive non-voice applications (including but not limited to dial-up internet service or facsmile service. м

<u>Termination</u>

- 1) For customers of Offerings A or B of Business B2 Integrated Service, who were not previously enrolled in Small Business Long Distance Plan A, Small Business Long Distance Plan B, or Small Business Long Distance Plan C service, and who disconnect from local exchange service under this tariff: Business B2 Integrated Service under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service/, as well as Business B2 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1 will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-P.S.C Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Small Business Long Distance Plan B service under this tariff and its companion small business service under http://www.mci.com/service.
- 2) For customers of Business B2 Service, who were previously enrolled in Small Business Long Distance Plan A, Small Business Long Distance Plan B, or Small Business Long Distance Plan C service, and who disconnect from local exchange service under this tariff: Business B2 Integrated Service under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service/, as well as Business B2 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the intrastate service under this tariff and its companion small business service under http://www.mci.com/service to which they were subscribed at the time of enrollment in Business B2 Service.

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 1ST Revised Page No. 292.60.1.30 Cancels ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.30

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE Missouri Public

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)

REC'D JAN 05 2004

90. Option AAAA Business B2 Multiline Service: (Cont'd)

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the **Service** and **Commission** grandfather existing customers, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is only available for up to five (5) lines per account. By subscribing to this service, Customer understands that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: i) at any given time, Customer may only place as many concurrent calls as it has purchased individual lines; (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the service; and iii) customer may not utilize the service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. Additionally, Customers having PBX or PBX-like equipment will not be able to utilize Business B2 service. Customer expressly acknowledges that any violation of the foregoing restrictions on its use of the service will result in an additional line charge (equal to the monthly recurring charge of the Offering on customer's primary line which customer has selected under this service) per line per month and/or the immediate termination of the service by the Company at the Company's discretion, upon appropriate customer notification.

BY SUBSCRIBING TO THIS SERVICE, CUSTOMER UNDERSTANDS THAT USE OF THIS N SERVICE IS RESTRICTED IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER iv) CUSTOMER MAY NOT RESELL | THE SERVICES IN ANY MANNER, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO AS A WHOLESALER | OR AGGREGATOR, AND v) CUSTOMERS MAY NOT UTILIZE THE SERVICE FOR EXCESSIVE | NON-VOICE APPLICATIONS (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DIAL-UP INTERNET SERVICE | OR FACSIMILE SERVICE N

<u>Termination</u>

- For customers of Offerings A or B of Business B2 Integrated Service, who were not previously enrolled in Small Business Long Distance Plan A, Small Business Long Distance Plan B, or Small Business Long Distance Plan C service, and who disconnect from local exchange service under this tariff: Business B2 Integrated Service under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service/, as well as Business B2 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically resubscribed to Small Business Long Distance Plan B service under this tariff and its companion small business service under http://www.mci.com/service.
- 2) For customers of Business B2 Service, who were previously enrolled in Small Business Long Distance Plan A, Small Business Long Distance Plan B, or Small Business Long Distance Plan C service, and who disconnect from local exchange service under this tariff: Business B2 Integrated Service under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service/, as well as Business B2 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the intrastate service under this tariff and its companion small business service under http://www.mci.com/service to which they were subscribed at the time of enrollment in Business B2 Service.



205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 3.

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Missouri Public Service Commission

<u>ection C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

METERED_USE_SERVICE (Cont'd)

REAT MAY 01 2003

90. Option AAAA Business B2 Multiline Service: (Cont'd)

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is only available for up to five (5) lines per account. By subscribing to this service, Customer understands that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: i) at any given time, Customer may only place as many concurrent calls as it has purchased individual lines; (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the service; and iii) customer may not utilize the service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. Additionally, Customers having PBX or PBX-like equipment will not be able to utilize Business B2 service. Customer expressly acknowledges that any violation of the foregoing restrictions on its use of the service will result in an additional line charge (equal to the monthly recurring charge of the Offering on customer's primary line which customer has selected under this service) per line per month and/or the immediate termination of the service by the Company at the Company's discretion, upon appropriate customer notification.

Termination

- 1) For customers of Offerings A or B of Business B2 Integrated Service, who were not previously enrolled in Small Business Long Distance Plan A, Small Business Long Distance Plan B, or Small Business Long Distance Plan C service, and who disconnect from local exchange service under this tariff: Business B2 Integrated Service under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service/, as well as Business B2 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Small Business Long Distance Plan B service under this tariff and its companion small business service under http://www.mci.com/service.
- 2) For customers of Business B2 Service, who were previously enrolled in Small Business Long Distance Plan A, Small Business Long Distance Plan B, or Small Business Long Distance Plan C service, and who disconnect from local exchange service under this tariff: Business B2 Integrated Service under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service/, as well as Business B2 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the intrastate service under this tariff and its companion small business service under http://www.mci.com/service to which they were subscribed at the time of enrollment in Business B2 Service.



FEB 0 5 2004

Public Service Commission

By 15t RS 292.40.1.30

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: May 1, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

Effective: June 1, 2003

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUN 01 2003

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

90. Option AAAA (Business B2 Multiline Service): (Cont'd)

Termination (Cont'd)

- 3) For customers of Offerings A or B of Business B2 Service who were not previously enrolled in Small Business Long Distance Plan A, Small Business Long Distance Plan B, or Small Business Long Distance Plan C service, and who disconnect either I) from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from interLATA service under this tariff or II) from intraLATA service only under this tariff: Business B2 Integrated Service under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service/, as well as Business B2 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers terminating from both interstate and interLATA service will then be automatically re-subscribed to Business Service B under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, for local exchange service and to Small Business Long Distance Plan B service under this tariff for intraLATA service. Customers terminating from intraLATA service will be automatically re-subscribed to Business Service B under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, for local exchange service and to Small Business Long Distance Plan B service under this tariff for interLATA service and its companion interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/.
- 4) For customers of Offerings A or B of Business B2 Service who were previously enrolled in Small Business Long Distance Plan A, Small Business Long Distance Plan B, or Small Business Long Distance Plan C service, and who disconnect either I) from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from interLATA service under this tariff or II) from intraLATA service only under this tariff: Business B2 Integrated Service under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service/, as well as Business B2 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers terminating from both interstate and interLATA service will then be automatically re-subscribed I) to Business Service B under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, for local exchange service; and II) to the intrastate service under this tariff to which they were subscribed at the time of enrollment in Business B2 Service, for intraLATA service. Customers terminating from intraLATA service will be automatically re-subscribed to Business Service B under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, for local exchange service and to the intrastate service under this tariff and its companion small business service under http://www.mci.com/service to which they were subscribed at the time of enrollment in Business B2 Service.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: May 1, 2003 Cancelled	·	Effective:	June 1,	2003
	Carmen L. Feliciano			
	Tariff Administrator			
January 23, 2006	205 N. Michigan Ave.			
	. Chicago IL, 60618			
Public Service Commis	SION			
MISSOURI				
INIOOUNI				

£.

L

Ν 1

Т

N

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - 90. Option AAAA (Business B2 Multiline Service): (Cont'd)

Termination (Cont'd)

- 5) For customers of Offerings A or B of Business B2 Service who disconnect both from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intrastate service under this tariff: Business B2 Integrated Service under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service/, as well as Business B2 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Business Service B under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.
- 6) For all customers of Business B2 Service who disconnect their primary line either from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/, intrastate service under this tariff, or Business B2 Service under this tariff, and customer's additional line or lines remain on the account: The Company will reclassify one of the additional lines as Customer's new primary line with Business B2 Service.
- 7) The termination scenarios above as applied to customers of Offering A of Business B2 Integrated Service shall also apply to customers of Block-of-Time Offering 1 of Business B2 Integrated Service, except that the following shall apply for customers of Block-of-Time Offering 1 who disconnect from local exchange service as described in this tariff Business B2 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, as well as Business B2 Integrated Service under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service/, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Small Business Long Distance Service D under this tariff for long distance service. Long Distance Service D under this tariff for long distance service.

91. Option BBBB (BUSINESS B2 TOLL FREE SERVICE) Business B2 Toll Free Service is an inbound multipoint service for single location customers who are enrolled in Business B2 Integrated Service as described in this tariff. Calling card access is also available under this service. This service provides toll free termination in which the Company provides a unique toll free number with business line termination to the customer so that the customer can receive incoming calls. The customer is charged for the calls rather than the call originators. A customer may order multiple toll free numbers which can terminate to the same or different telephone numbers. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

Customers of MCI Business Services Local Line Solution or MCI Business Services Local and Long Distance Line Solution as described in MCImetro Access Transmission Tariff No. 1 and MCI WorldCom Communications Tariff No.3 are also eligible for this service

911. <u>Business B2 Toll-Free Service Option 1</u> Customers who subscribe to Offering A or Offering B of Business B2 Integrated Service are eligible to enroll in Business B2 Toll-Free Service Option 1. Customer will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.06 for toll free calls. Customers who disconnect from Business B2 Integrated Service as provided in this tariff and from companion local service under Business B2 Service in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No.1, may continue to use toll free service as described in this Option. may continue to use toll free service as described in this Option.

MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE WAS MOVED TO PAGE NO. 292.60.1.32.1

Issued: March 4, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

Effective: April 4, 2005

Filed MO PSC

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED_USE_SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

90. Option AAAA (Business B2 Multiline Service): (Cont'd)

Termination (Cont'd)

- 5) For customers of Offerings A or B of Business B2 Service who disconnect both from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intrastate service under this tariff: Business B2 Integrated Service under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service/, as well as Business B2 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Business Service B under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.
- 6) For all customers of Business B2 Service who disconnect their primary line either from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/, intrastate service under this tariff, or Business B2 Service under this tariff, and customer's additional line or lines remain on the account: The Company will reclassify one of the additional lines as Customer's new primary line with Business B2 Service.
- 91. Option BBBB (BUSINESS B2 TOLL FREE SERVICE)

Business B2 Toll Free Service is an inbound multipoint service for single location customers who are enrolled in Business B2 Integrated Service as described in this tariff. Calling card access is also available under this service. This service provides toll free termination in which the Company provides a unique toll free number with business line termination to the customer so that the customer can receive incoming calls. The customer is charged for the calls rather than the call originators. A customer may order multiple toll free numbers which can terminate to the same or different telephone numbers. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

Business B2 Toll-Free Service Option 1

Customers who subscribe to Offering A or Offering B of Business B2 Integrated Service are eligible to enroll in Business B2 Toll-Free Service Option 1. Customer will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.06 for toll free calls. Customers who disconnect from Business B2 Integrated Service as provided in this tariff and from companion local service under Business B2 Service in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No.1, may continue to use toll free service as described in this Option.

Customers of MCI Business Services I Local Line Solution or MCINBusiness Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution as described!in MCImetro Access Transmission Tariff No. 1 and MCI Worldcom!CommunicationsTariff No. 3 are also eligible for this service.N

Calling Card Access:

Customers of Business B2 Toll Free Service may also access the Company network via calling card. Customers enrolled in this plan may place calling card calls at the per-minute rate of \$0.71 and a per call surcharge of \$0.99.

Issued: April 30, 2004 Cancelled

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Public Service Commission MISSOURI

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.32

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

Missouri Public Service Commission

REC'D MAY 01 2003

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

90. Option AAAA (Business B2 Multiline Service): (Cont'd)

<u>Termination (Cont'd)</u>

- 5) For customers of Offerings A or B of Business B2 Service who disconnect both from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intrastate service under this tariff: Business B2 Integrated Service under this tariff and http://www.mci.com/service/, as well as Business B2 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Business Service B under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1.
- 6) For all customers of Business B2 Service who disconnect their primary line either from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/, intrastate service under this tariff, or Business B2 Service under this tariff, and customer's additional line or lines remain on the account: The Company will reclassify one of the additional lines as Customer's new primary line with Business B2 Service.
- 91. Option_BBBB_(BUSINESS B2 TOLL FREE SERVICE)

Business B2 Toll Free Service is an inbound multipoint service for single location customers who are enrolled in Business B2 Integrated Service as described in this tariff. Calling card access is also available under this service. This service provides toll free termination in which the Company provides a unique toll free number with business line termination to the customer so that the customer can receive incoming calls. The customer is charged for the calls rather than the call originators. A customer may order multiple toll free numbers which can terminate to the same or different telephone numbers. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

911. Business B2 Toll-Free Service Option 1

Customers who subscribe to Offering A or Offering B of Business B2 Integrated Service are eligible to enroll in Business B2 Toll-Free Service Option 1. Customer will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.06 for toll free calls. Customers who disconnect from Business B2 Integrated Service as provided in this tariff and from companion local service under Business B2 Service in MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No.1, may continue to use toll free service as described in this Option.

<u>Calling Card Access:</u>

Customers of Business B2 Toll Free Service may also access the Company network via calling card. Customers enrolled in this plan may place calling card calls at the per-minute rate of \$0.71 and a per call surcharge of \$0.99. CANCELLED

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: May 1, 2003

MAY_3 1	2004
ist 1/2 3	92.10.1.32 ommission
UNDIN DA	
Public Service U	อนุกกกรรเงก

MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

Effective: June 1, 2003 Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUN 01 2003

. .

Ν

ł

i.

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - 90. Option AAAA (Business B2 Multiline Service): (Cont'd)

<u>Calling Card Access:</u> Customers of Business B2 Toll Free Service may also access the Company network via calling card. Customers enrolled in this plan may place calling card calls at the per-minute rate of \$0.71 and a per call surcharge of \$0.99.

91.A <u>Small Business Long Distance Plan D</u>

Small Business Long Distance Plan D is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location customers. This service is only available to customers previously enrolled in both Business B2 Integrated Plan service under this tariff and Business B2 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Service Missouri P.S.C Tariff No.1 who disconnect their local service.

Customers may access the MCI network using Dial "1" or calling card origination; Personal 800 access is also available. No term plan options will apply to this service. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

Access Methods and Charges:

<u>Dial 1" Access</u>: For a monthly recurring charge as specified in this tariff, Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.04 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial1" usage over the allotment.

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$10.99

<u>Calling Card Access:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan may place calling card calls at a per-minute rate for calling card calls described in section 86-8622. A per-call surcharge for calling card calls described in section 86-8622 will apply to these Calling Card calls.

Customers Small Business Long Distance Plan D calling card usage which terminates to the customer's billed ANI will be charged the per-minute rates as described in section 86-8622 per minute and charged no per call surcharge:

<u>Personal 800 Access:</u> Customers enrolling in this plan will be charged the per-minute rates as described in section 86-8623 for Personal 800 Service. No per-call surcharge is applicable.

MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON PAGE NO. 292.60.1.32

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618



N

. Э

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - 92. Option CCCC (Integrated Plan RLH)¹

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may only subscribe to Integrated Plan RLD-3 or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

- .921 Access Methods and Charges:
 - .9211 <u>Dial-1 Access:</u>

Integrated Plan RLH can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Integrated Plan RLH customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial usage over the allotment.

9212 Card Access:

Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of \$0.35 and a per call surcharge of \$0.75 applies.

.922 Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone	1	\$45.99	(I)
Zone	2	\$51.99	(I)
Zone	4	\$45.99	(I)

- .923 <u>Directory Assistance:</u> an undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each directory assistance call.
 - .9231 <u>Directory Assistance Call Completion:</u> Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

¹Effective June 1, 2005, Integrated Plan RLG will no longer be available to new customers.



MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 3rd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.33 Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.33

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - 92. Option CCCC (Integrated Plan RLH)¹

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may only subscribe to Integrated Plan RLD-3 or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

.921 <u>Access Methods and Charges:</u>

.9211 <u>Dial-1 Access:</u>

Integrated Plan RLH can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Integrated Plan RLH customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial usage over the allotment.

9212 <u>Card Access</u>:

Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of \$0.35 and a per call surcharge of \$0.75 applies.

.922 Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone	1	\$42.	99
Zone	2	\$48,	.99
Zone	4	\$42.	.99

.923 <u>Directory Assistance:</u> an undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each directory assistance call.

.9231 <u>Directory Assistance Call Completion</u>: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

¹Effective June 1, 2005, Integrated Plan RLG will no longer be available to new customers.

CANCELLED

September 1, 2005

MISSOURI PUBLIC

SERVICE COMMISSION

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

2

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 2nd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.33 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.33

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - 92. Option CCCC (Integrated Plan RLH)

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may only subscribe to Integrated Plan RLD-3 or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

.921 Access Methods and Charges:

.9211 <u>Dial-1 Access:</u>

Integrated Plan RLH can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Integrated Plan RLH customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial usage over the allotment.

9212 <u>Card Access</u>:

Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of \$0.35 and a per call surcharge of \$0.75 applies.

- .922 Monthly Recurring Charge:
 - Zone 1 \$42.99 Zone 2 \$48.99 Zone 4 \$42.99
- .923 <u>Directory Assistance:</u> an undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each directory assistance call.
 - .9231 <u>Directory Assistance Call Completion:</u> Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

Т

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

<u>بن</u> ب

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - 92. Option CCCC (Integrated Plan RLH)

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may only subscribe to Integrated Plan RLD-3 or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

.921 Access Methods and Charges:

.9211 Dial-1 Access:

Integrated Plan RLH can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Integrated Plan RLH customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial usage over the allotment.

9212 Card Access:

Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of \$0.35 and a per call surcharge of \$0.75 applies.

.922 Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone	1	\$42.99
Zone	2	\$48.99
Zone	4	\$42.99

- .923 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: an undiscounted charge of \$1.99 per call will be applied to each directory assistance call.
 - .9231 <u>Directory Assistance Call Completion:</u> Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply. T

Issued: October 1, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)
 - 92. Option CCC (Integrated Plan RLH)

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may only subscribe to Integrated Plan RLD-3 or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

- .921 Access Methods and Charges:
 - .9211 <u>Dial-1 Access:</u>

Integrated Plan RLH can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Integrated Plan RLH customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial usage over the allotment.

.9212 Card Access:

Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of \$0.35 and a per call surcharge of \$0.75 applies.

- .922 Monthly Recurring Charge:
 - Zone 1 \$42.99 Zone 2 \$48.99 Zone 4 \$42.99
- .923 <u>Directory Assistance:</u> an undiscounted charge of \$1.99 per call will be applied to each directory assistance call.
 - .9231 <u>Directory Assistance Call Completion:</u> Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.35 will apply.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) з.

92.

Option CCC (Integrated Plan RLH)¹ (Cont) The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one days notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customers service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceeds reasonable limits, the company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer's residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer's residential service.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

<u>Terminations:</u>

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

1. For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1. residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1. and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1. and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1. and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.mci.com/service/, and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1., will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if Customer retains intraLATA service) at the customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

'Effective June 1, 2005, Integrated Plan RLG will no longer be available to new customers.

Ν Ν

Cancelled

Issued: May 6, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator January 23, 2006 205 N. Michigan Ave. Public Service Commission^{Chicago IL, 60618} MISSOURI

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

92. Option CCC (Integrated Plan RLH) (Cont)

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one days notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customers service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that non-voice usage applications (including, but not limited to, dial-up internet service or facsimile service) exceeds reasonable limits, the company may use its discretion either to disconnect the customer's residential service upon appropriate customer notification or to charge a \$50 monthly recurring data/internet usage charge in addition to all charges set forth in customer's residential service.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

Terminations:

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

1. For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1. residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1. and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1. and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.mci.com/service/, and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1., will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.



•

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.35 Cancels ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.35

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. <u>METERED_USE_SERVICE_(Cont'd)</u>
 - 92. Option CCC (Integrated Plan RLH)¹ (Cont)

- 2. For existing customers who disconnect from either a) interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under this tariff, b) intraLATA service under this tariff only, or c) from interstate service under Http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ and under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1., will terminate. Customers will then be automatically resubscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1. for local exchange service and to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 3. For new customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1, and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1, and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.mci.com/service/, and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or its companion interstate service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service).
- 4. For new customers who disconnect from either a) interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under this tariff, b) intraLATA service under this tariff only, or c) from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ and under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically resubscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1, for local exchange service and to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or its companion interstate service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service).

¹Effective June 1, 2005, Integrated Plan RLG will no longer be available to new customers.

N N

				Cancelled _		
Issued:	May	6,	2005			Effecti
	-	,			Carmen L. Feliciano	
				2006 June 22 2006	Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave.	
			J	anuary 23, 2000	205 N. Michigan Ave.	
Public Service Commission Chicago IL, 60618						
				MISSOURI		

....
ļ

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)
 - 92. Option CCC (Integrated Plan RLH) (Cont)
 - 2. For existing customers who disconnect from either a) interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under this tariff, b) intraLATA service under this tariff only, or c) from interstate service under Http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ and under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1., will terminate. Customers will then be automatically resubscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1. for local exchange service and to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
 - 3. For new customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1, and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1, and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.mci.com/service/, and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or its companion interstate service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service).
 - 4. For new customers who disconnect from either a) interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under this tariff, b) intraLATA service under this tariff only, or c) from interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ and under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically resubscribed to Residential RLD-3 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1, for local exchange service and to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or its companion interstate service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service).

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: July 3, 2003 Cancelled		Effective:	August 2,	2003
	Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator		August 12, 2	2003
January 23, 2006	205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618			
Public Service Commis				
MISSOURI				

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - .92 Option DDDD (Basic Calling Plan Z)
 - Basic Calling Plan Z is an outbound and inbound service available to residential customers. Basic Calling Plan Z offers 300 minutes of interstate and intrastate Dial "1" calling for a monthly charge of \$10.00. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. Customers may place Dial-1 calls 24 hours per day, seven days a week. Additional minutes of Dial-1 calling will be priced at \$0.05 per-minute. If the customer chooses this option, the monthly charge will apply regardless of the volume of calls made under this plan during any month. No other monthly fees will apply.
 - .921 <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$10 monthly recurring charge.
 - .922 Access Methods and Charges:
 - .9221 <u>Dial-1 Access:</u> Basic Calling Plan Z can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 300 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Basic Calling Plan Z customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

Dial-1 per minute charge: \$0.05 INTERLATA/INTRALATA

- .9222 <u>Calling Card</u>: Basic Calling Plan Z Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI and per call surcharge rate of \$.00. Basic Calling Plan Z customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.
- .9223 MCI Personal 800 Number: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from anylocation within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- .923 <u>Directory Assistance:</u> An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08.
- .924 Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Cancelled

ISSUED: August 25, 2003 January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

93. Option EEEE (Residential Affinity Savings Plan 1)

New and existing customers who subscribe to Integrated Calling Plan RLA or Integrated Calling Plan RLH Service who are also members of a participating Non-Qualified Residential Affinity Group subscribing to this plan may be eligible for benefits as described in one (but not both) of the following benefit Levels. Eligibility for a particular Level is dependent upon a customer's membership level or status within the participating Non-Qualified Residential Affinity Group in accordance with the terms of membership of that participating Non-Qualified Residential Affinity Group:

Level 1:

New and existing customers who subscribe to this plan who are customers of Integrated Calling Plan RLA Service] will receive a 10% discount off of the monthly recurring charge for Integrated Calling Plan RLA Service in each month in which they remain subscribed to that service. Customers who subscribe to this service who are customers of Integrated Calling Plan RLH Service will receive a 5% discount off of the monthly recurring charge for Integrated Calling Plan RLE Service in each month in which they remain subscribed to that service. Customers who no longer qualify for Level 1 benefits will be moved to Level 2 as described in this plan.

Level 2:

New and existing customers who subscribe to this plan who are customers of Integrated Calling Plan RLA Service will receive a 5% discount off of the monthly recurring charge for Integrated Calling Plan RLA Service in each month in which they remain subscribed to that service. Customers who no longer qualify for Level 2 benefits will be moved to Level 1 as described in this plan.

Cancelled

Issued: January 5, 2004

January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Effective: February 5, 2004

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFMISSOURI Public

ection C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED USE_SERVICE_(Cont'd</u>)

REC'D AUG 2 9 2003

Service Commission

93. Option EEEE (Residential Affinity Savings Plan 1)

New and existing customers who subscribe to Integrated Calling Plan RLA or Integrated Calling Plan RLH Service who are also members of a participating Non-Qualified Residential Affinity Group subscribing to this plan may be eligible for benefits as described in one (but not both) of the following benefit Levels. Eligibility for a particular Level is dependent upon a customer's membership level or status within the participating Non-Qualified Residential Affinity Group in accordance with the terms of membership of that participating Non-Qualified Residential Affinity Group:

Level 1:

New and existing customers who subscribe to this plan who are customers of Integrated Calling Plan RLA Service] will receive a 10% discount off of the monthly recurring charge for Integrated Calling Plan RLA Service in each month in which they remain subscribed to that service. Customers who subscribe to this service who are customers of Integrated Calling Plan RLH Service will receive a 5% discount off of the monthly recurring charge for Integrated Calling Plan RLE Service in each month in which they remain subscribed to that service. Customers who no longer qualify for Level 1 benefits will be moved to Level 2 as described in this plan.

<u>Level 2:</u>

New and existing customers who subscribe to this plan who are customers of Integrated Calling Plan RLA Service will receive a 5% discount off of the monthly recurring charge for Integrated Calling Plan RLA Service in each month in which they remain subscribed to that service. Customers who no longer qualify for Level 2 benefits will be moved to Level 1 as described in this plan.

Customers who no longer qualify for Level 1 or Level 2 benefits as described in this plan will no longer receive benefits as described above.

CANCELLED

FEB 0 5 2004 by 1ST RS 292.60.1.37 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

> Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED OCT 01 2003

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: August 29, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Effective: October 1, 2003

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.38 Cancels ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.38

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

93. Option FFFF (Small Business Affinity Savings Plan)

New and existing Customers who subscribe to Business B2 Integrated Service who enroll in Offering A or Offering B who are also members of a participating Non-Qualified Commercial Affinity Group subscribing to this plan may be eligible for benefits as described in one (but not both) of the following benefit Levels. Eligibility for a particular Level is dependent upon a customer's membership level or status within the participating Non-Qualified Commercial Affinity Group in accordance with the terms of membership of that participating Non-Qualified Commercial Affinity Group:

Level 1:

New and existing customers who subscribe to this plan who are customers of Business B2 Integrated Service and who enroll in Offering A willreceive a 10% discount off of the monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Integrated Service Offering A in each month in which they remain subscribed to that service. Customers subscribing to this service who are customers of Business B2 Integrated Service and who enroll in Offering B will receive a 5% discount off of the monthly recurring charge for Business B2Integrated Service Offering B] in each month in which they remain subscribed to that service. Customers who no longer qualify for Level 1 benefits will be moved to Level 2 as described in this plan.

Level 2:

New and existing customers who subscribe to this service who are customers of Business B2 Integrated Service and who enroll in Offering A will receive a 5% discount off of the monthly recurring charge for Business B2Integrated Service Offering A in each month in which they remain subscribed to that service. Customers who no longer qualify for Level 2benefits will be moved to Level 1 as described in this plan.

Cancelled

Issued: January 5, 2004

January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO, 292.60.1.38

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Missouri Public

ection C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. METERED_USE_SERVICE (Cont'd)

93. Option FFFF (Small Business Affinity Savings Plan)

New and existing Customers who subscribe to Business B2 Integrated Service who enroll in Offering A or Offering B who are also members of a participating Non-Qualified Commercial Affinity Group subscribing to this plan may be eligible for benefits as described in one (but not both) of the following benefit Levels. Eligibility for a particular Level is dependent upon a customer's membership level or status within the participating Non-Qualified Commercial Affinity Group in accordance with the terms of membership of that participating Non-Qualified Commercial Affinity Group:

Level 1:

New and existing customers who subscribe to this plan who are customers of Business B2 Integrated Service and who enroll in Offering A willreceive a 10% discount off of the monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Integrated Service Offering A in each month in which they remain subscribed to that service. Customers subscribing to this service who are customers of Business B2 Integrated Service and who enroll in Offering B will receive a 5% discount off of the monthly recurring charge for Business B2Integrated Service Offering B] in each month in which they remain subscribed to that service. Customers who no longer qualify for Level 1 benefits will be moved to Level 2 as described in this plan.

<u>Level 2</u>:

New and existing customers who subscribe to this service who are customers of Business B2 Integrated Service and who enroll in Offering A will receive a 5% discount off of the monthly recurring charge for Business B2Integrated Service Offering A in each month in which they remain subscribed to that service. Customers who no longer qualify for Level 2benefits will be moved to Level 1 as described in this plan.

Customers who no longer qualify for Level 1 or Level 2 benefits as described in this plan will no longer receive benefits as described above.

CANCELLED

FEB 0 5 2004 By PRS 292.60.1.38 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

> Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED OCT 01 2003

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: August 29, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Effective: October 1, 2003

REC'D AUG 2 9 2003

Service Commission

~ 2

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont=d)

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont=d) 3.

94. Option GGGG (Basic Calling Plan AAA)¹

Detion GGGG (Basic Calling Plan AAA)² Basic Calling Plan AAA is an outbound and inbound service available to new residential customers of Company service i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, and iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service.

By subscribing to this service, Customers understand that use of this service is by subscribing to this service, Customers understand that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: Usage for non-voice applications (including but not limited to dial-up internet service and facsimile service) is limited to 2000 minutes per month. If it is determined that non-voice usage exceeds these limits, the Company may disconnect the customer's service after providing appropriate notice, however the customer may continue to receive the service if he or she agrees to pay a \$50.00 monthly recurring data usage charge. Additionally, customers may have no more than three (3) lines per account.

.941 <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$27.95 monthly recurring charge.

.942 Access Methods and Charges:

.9421

Calling Card: Basic Calling Plan AAA Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 for all time periods for all interstate calling card calls and per call surcharge of \$0.99. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI with no per call surcharge.

.9422 MCI Personal 800 Number: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below. A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. Thère is a limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number. Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- .943 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.08.
- .944 <u>Operator Assistance</u>: The charges found in Section C-3.0264, herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan AAAA customers without regard to the type of access.

New customers subscribing to Basic Calling Plan AAA will receive a \$8 credit off i) the Basic Calling Plan AAA monthly recurring charge; this credit will be applied against customer's first six full invoices after enrollment.

Customers disconnecting from this service will be assessed the full amount of the monthly recurring charge for their final full or partial month of service. For customers eligible for the credit described in the preceding paragraph, the credit will apply against the monthly recurring charge for the final month provided the customer disconnects within six months of

enrollment. ²Effective March 10, 2004 this plan will no longer be available to new customers. Cancelled

Issued: February 10, 2004

January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

Effective: March 11, 2004

N

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.39 Cancels ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.39

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

ection C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont=d)

RFCD JAN 3 0 2004

N

N

Miasouri Public

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont=d)

Option GGGG (Basic Calling Plan AAA) Basic Calling Plan AAA is an outbound and inbound service available **Commission** residential customers of Company service i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, and iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service. 94.

By subscribing to this service, Customers understand that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: Usage for non-voice applications (including but not limited to dial-up internet service and facsimile service) is limited to 2000 minutes per month. If it is determined that non-voice usage exceeds these limits, the Company may disconnect the customer's service after providing appropriate notice, however the customer may continue to receive the service if he or she agrees to pay a \$50.00 monthly recurring data usage charge. Additionally, customers may have no more than three (3) lines per account.

.941 Monthly Account Fees:

Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$27.95 monthly recurring charge.

.942 Access Methods and Charges:

.9421 Calling Card:

Basic Calling Plan AAA Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 for all time periods for all interstate calling card calls and per call surcharge of \$0.99. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI with no per call surcharge.

.9422 CANCELLED

MCI Personal 800 Number:

This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long MAR 11 2004 MAR 15 2004 MAR 10 2004 MAR 15 2004 MAR 1

Thère is a limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone Public Service Commission There i MISSOURI

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- .943 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.08.
- .944 Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section C-3.0264, herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan AAAA customers without regard to the type of access.

New customers subscribing to Basic Calling Plan AAA will receive a \$8 credit off i) the Basic Calling Plan AAA monthly recurring charge; this credit will be applied against customer's first six full invoices after enrollment.

Customers disconnecting from this service will be assessed the full amount of the monthly recurring charge for their final full or partial month of service. For customers eligible for the credit described in the preceding paragraph, the credit will apply against the monthly recurring charge for the final month provided the customer disconnects within six months of enrollment.

Issued: January 30, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator Missouri Public 205 N. Michigan Ave. Service Commission Chicago IL, 60618

FII FD MAR 0 1 2004

RFCD OCT 01 2003

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF Missouri Public

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont=d)

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont=d)

- 94. Option GGGG (Basic Calling Plan AAA) Basic Calling Plan AAA is an outbound and inbound service available to new ission residential customers of Company service i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, and iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service.
 - .941 Monthly Account Fees:
- CANCELLED Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$27.95 monthly recurring charge.
 - .942 Access Methods and Charges:

MAR 0 1 2004 By 6428 292.60.1.39

- .9421 <u>Calling Card:</u> Basic Calling Plan AAA Calling Card access indic Service Commission origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dimissound provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 for all time periods for all interstate calling card calls and per call surcharge of \$0.99. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI with no per call surcharge.
- .9422 MCI Personal 800 Number:

This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below. A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- .943 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.08.
- .944 Operator Assistance: The charges found in Section C-3.0264, herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan AAAA customers without regard to the type of access.

New customers subscribing to Basic Calling Plan AAA will receive a \$8 credit off i) the Basic Calling Plan AAA monthly recurring charge; this credit will be applied against customer's first six full invoices after enrollment.

Customers disconnecting from this service will be assessed the full amount of the monthly recurring charge for their final full or partial month of service. For customers eligible for the credit described in the preceding paragraph, the credit will apply against the monthly recurring charge for the final month provided the customer disconnects within six months of enrollment.

LL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: October 1, 2003

FILED NOV 0 1 2003

<u>— Missouri Public</u> — Service Commission²⁰⁰³

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

з. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.93

Option HHHH (MCI Business Services I)¹ Option HHHH is an outbound, customized telecommunications service that may include an inbound service option using Business Line/WATS or Dedicated Access Line terminations and/or a virtual private network. Option HHHH provides a service for single or multi-location companies using switched, dedicated and card origination, and switched and dedicated termination.

Except as otherwise specified, all domestic Option HHHH calls are subject to an 18 second minimum initial period and rounding to the next higher 6-second increment, except for Operator Assisted calls, which are subject to a 60-second initial period and rounding to the next 60-second increment.

If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

The rules and regulations governing the provision of service for toll free (inbound) service are identical to those for Metered Use Service Option HHHH (MCI 800 Service) except where otherwise specified.

This tariff is being offered to customers that have a requirement to make intrastate calls. Intrastate service is provided in conjunction with interstate MCI Business Service I service and is available only to customers subscribing to interstate MCI Business Services I and Product Packages Guide Types 13, 14, 15 or 16 as provided in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com; Companion Interstate Service).

<u>Usaqe</u>

Definitions

The following definitions will apply for all usage rates:

"Dedicated": A non-switched connection between a customers premises and an MCI Point of Presence.

Local Network Connection: A switched connection between a customer premises and a MCI Point of Presence which is provided by MCI or an MCI affiliate.

1Voor

2 8005

"Switched": A switched connection between a customers premises and an MCI POP which is not provided by MCI or an MCI affiliate.

Card: Call origination using an Option EEEE Card.

Intrastate Usage Rates

<u>Outbound Rates:</u> The following per-minute rates will apply to Option HHHH usage. Usage charges are based on origination type.

		TICAT	Z ieai	JIEdI
<u>Origination Type:</u>	<u>Termination Type:</u>	Term	Term	Term
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	\$0.0721	<u>\$0.0</u> 700	<u>\$0.0</u> 679
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Dedicated	Local Network Connection	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Dedicated	Dedicated or Switched	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Switched Card	Local Network Connection	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1290
Switched Card	Dedicated	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1290
Switched Card	Switched	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1290

¹Effective February 1, 2005 Option HHHH (MCI Business Services I, will no longer be available to new customers.

Cancelled

Issued: January 1, 2005

January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission Chicago IL, 60618 January 23, 2006 MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano Chicago IL, 60618

Effective: February 1, 2005

37000

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 2nd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.40 Cancels 1st Revised PAGE NO. 292.60.1.40

т

Ψ

Т

Ŧ

т

т

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.93 Option HHHH (MCI Business Services I)

Option HHHH is an outbound, customized telecommunications service that may include an inbound service option using Business Line/WATS or Dedicated Access Line terminations and/or a virtual private network. Option HHHH provides a service for single or multi-location companies using switched, dedicated and card origination, and switched and dedicated termination.

Except as otherwise specified, all domestic Option HHHH calls are subject to an 18 second minimum initial period and rounding to the next higher 6-second increment, except for Operator Assisted calls, which are subject to a 60-second initial period and rounding to the next 60-second increment.

If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

The rules and regulations governing the provision of service for toll free (inbound) service are identical to those for Metered Use Service Option HHHH (MCI 800 Service) except where otherwise specified.

This tariff is being offered to customers that have a requirement to make intrastate calls. Intrastate service is provided in conjunction with interstate MCI Business Service I service and is available only to customers subscribing to interstate MCI Business Services I and Product Packages Guide Types 13, 14, 15 or 16 as provided in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com; Companion Interstate Service).

Usage

<u>Definitions</u> The following definitions will apply for all usage rates:

"Dedicated": A non-switched connection between a customers premises and an MCI Point of Presence.

Local Network Connection: A switched connection between a customer premises and a MCI Point of Presence which is provided by MCI or an MCI affiliate.

"Switched": A switched connection between a customers premises and an MCI POP which is not provided by MCI or an MCI affiliate.

Card: Call origination using an Option EEEE Card.

Intrastate Usage Rates

<u>Outbound Rates:</u> The following per-minute rates will apply to Option HHHH usage. Usage charges are based on origination type.

1Year

2 Year

		TICAT	L ICUL	JICUL
<u>Origination Type:</u>	<u>Termination Type:</u>	Term	Term	Term
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	<u>\$0.07</u> 21	<u>\$0.0</u> 700	<u>\$0.0</u> 679
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Dedicated	Local Network Connection	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Dedicated	Dedicated or Switched	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679
Switched Card	Local Network Connection	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1290
Switched Card	Dedicated	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1290
Switched Card	Switched	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1290

3Year

6 10 ۰ م

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 3.

.93 Option EEEE (MCI Business Services I) Option EEEE is an outbound, customized telecommunications service that may include an inbound service option using Business Line/WATS or Dedicated Access Line terminations and/or a virtual private network. Option EEEE provides a service for single or multi-location companies using switched, dedicated and card origination, and switched and dedicated termination.

Except as otherwise specified, all domestic Option EEEE calls are subject to an 18 second minimum initial period and rounding to the next higher 6-second increment, except for Operator Assisted calls, which are subject to a 60-second initial period and rounding to the next 60-second increment.

If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

The rules and regulations governing the provision of service for toll free (inbound) service are identical to those for Metered Use Service Option EEEE (MCI 800 Service) except where otherwise specified.

This tariff is being offered to customers that have a requirement to make intrastate calls. Intrastate service is provided in conjunction with interstate MCI Business Service I service and is available only to customers subscribing to interstate MCI Business Services I and Product Packages Guide Types 13, 14, 15 or 16 as provided in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com; Companion Interstate Service).

<u>Usaqe</u>

Definitions

The following definitions will apply for all usage rates:

"Dedicated": A non-switched connection between a customers premises and an MCI Point of Presence.

<u>Local Network Connection:</u> A switched connection between a customer premises and a MCI Point of Presence which is provided by MCI or an MCI affiliate.

"Switched": A switched connection between a customers premises and an MCI POP which is not provided by MCI or an MCI affiliate.

Card: Call origination using an Option EEEE Card.

Intrastate Usage Rates

<u>Outbound Rates:</u> The following per-minute rates will apply to Option EEEE usage. Usage charges are based on origination type.

1Vear

2 Vear

		TICAL	Z rear	JIEar	
<u>Origination Type:</u>	<u>Termination Type:</u>	Term	Term	Term	
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	<u>\$0.07</u> 21	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679	
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679	
Dedicated	Local Network Connection	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679	
Dedicated	Dedicated or Switched	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679	
Switched Card	Local Network Connection	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1290	т
Switched Card	Dedicated	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1290	Т
Switched Card	Switched	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1290	

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

Rypar

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.40

Missouri Public

REC'D NOV 1 8 2003

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.93

Option EEEE (MCI Business Services I) Option EEEE is an outbound, customized telecommunications Service Access include an inbound service option using Business Line/WATS or Dedicated Access Line terminations and/or a virtual private network. Option EEEE provides a service for single or multi-location companies using switched, dedicated and card origination, and switched and dedicated termination.

Except as otherwise specified, all domestic Option EEEE calls are subject to an 18 second minimum initial period and rounding to the next higher 6-second increment, except for Operator Assisted calls, which are subject to a 60-second initial period and rounding to the next 60-second increment.

If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

The rules and regulations governing the provision of service for toll free (inbound) service are identical to those for Metered Use Service Option EEEE (MCI 800 Service) except where otherwise specified.

This tariff is being offered to customers that have a requirement to make intrastate calls. Intrastate service is provided in conjunction with interstate MCI Business Service I service and is available only to customers subscribing to interstate MCI Business Services I and Product Packages Guide Types 13, 14, 15 or 16 as provided in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com; Companion Interstate Service).

<u>Usage</u>

<u>Definitions</u> The following definitions will apply for all usage rates:

"Dedicated": A non-switched connection between a customers premises and an MCI Point of Presence.

Local Network Connection: A switched connection between a customer premises and a MCI Point of Presence which is provided by MCI or an MCI affiliate.

"Switched": A switched connection between a customers premises and an MCI POP which is not provided by MCI or an MCI affiliate.

<u>Card:</u> Call origination using an Option EEEE Card.

Intrastate Usage Rates

<u>Outbound Rates:</u> The following per-minute rates will apply to Option EEEE usage. Usage charges are based on origination type.

Origination Type: Local Network Connection Local Network Connection Dedicated Dedicated Switched Card Switched Card Switched Card Termination Type: Local Network Connection Dedicated Switched Local Network Connection Dedicated or Switched Local Network Connection Dedicated Switche CANCELLED

0 8 2004

MISSOURI

lice Commission

29240.1.40

\$0.1370

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

ssued: November 18, 2003

Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: December 19, 2003

ED DEC 19 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

By

Public S

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.93 Option HHHH (MCI Business Services I)¹ (Contd.)

<u>Inbound Rates:</u> The following per-minute rates will apply to Option HHHH usage. Usage charges are based on termination type.

<u>Origination Type</u> : Local Network Connection Local Network Connection Local Network Connection Switched/Card Switched/Card Switched/Card	<u>Termination Type:</u> Local Network Connection Dedicated Switched Local Network Connection Dedicated Switched	1Year <u>Term</u> \$0.0721 \$0.1370 \$0.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.1370	2Year Term \$0.0700 \$0.1330 \$0.0700 \$0.0700 \$0.0700 \$0.1330	3Year <u>Term</u> \$0.0679 \$0.0679 \$0.1290 \$0.0679 \$0.0679 \$0.1290
--	--	--	---	--

<u>Usage Rates for Operator Assisted Calling:</u> The following charges apply to outbound Operator Assisted calls made by customers using switched (including Option HHHH Card Access) and dedicated access.

<u>Classification (A):</u> For calls within classification (a), as specified in Section C-3.026 (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section C-3.0263 will apply.

<u>Classifications (C) and (D)</u>: For calls within classifications (c) and (d), as specified in Section C-3.026 (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section C-3.0263 will apply.

<u>Operator Services Surcharges:</u> Except as specified below, for all calls in classifications (a), (c) and (d), as specified in Section C-3.026 (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the undiscountable surcharges, as set forth in Section C-3.0264 will apply.

SurchargeOperator Station\$2.10Person to Person\$3.90Operator Dialed\$1.15

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscountable charge per call will be applied to each call requesting Directory Assistance, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.08 herein.

Option HHHH Card Access

Option HHHH Access (via an Option HHHH Card) may originate from any touch-tone phone in the United States via a toll free number. Usage charges as indicated in Section C-3.3212 will apply.

The following per-call surcharge will apply to each Option HHHH Card call, other than calls to Directory Assistance:

Surcharge Per Call \$0.90 (I)

 $^1\!Effective$ February 1, 2005 Option HHHH (MCI Business Services I, will no longer be available to new customers.

Cancelled

Issued: January 27, 2005

January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Effective: March 1, 2005

..

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 3rd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.41 Cancels 2nd Revised PAGE NO. 292.60.1.41

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

з. METERED_USE_SERVICE (Cont'd)

.93 Option HHHH (MCI Business Services I)¹ (Contd.)

<u>Inbound Rates:</u> The following per-minute rates will apply to Option HHHH usage. Usage charges are based on termination type.

Local Network Connection Loc Local Network Connection Ded Local Network Connection Swi Switched/Card Loc Switched/Card Ded	<u>mination Type:</u> al Network Connection licated tched al Network Connection licated tched	1Year <u>Term</u> \$0.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.1370 \$0.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.1370	2Year <u>Term</u> \$0.0700 \$0.0700 \$0.1330 \$0.0700 \$0.0700 \$0.1330	3Year <u>Term</u> \$0.0679 \$0.1290 \$0.0679 \$0.0679 \$0.0679 \$0.1290
--	---	--	--	--

<u>Usage Rates for Operator Assisted Calling:</u> The following charges apply to outbound Operator Assisted calls made by customers using switched (including Option HHHH Card Access) and dedicated access.

<u>Classification (A)</u>: For calls within classification (a), as specified in Section C-3.026 (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section C-3.0263 will apply.

<u>Classifications (C) and (D)</u>: For calls within classifications (c) and (d), as specified in Section C-3.026 (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section C-3.0263 will apply.

<u>Operator Services Surcharges:</u> Except as specified below, for all calls in classifications (a), (c) and (d), as specified in Section C-3.026 (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the undiscountable surcharges, as set forth in Section C-3.0264 will apply.

Surcharge

<u>our ondroo</u>	
Operator Station	\$2.10
Person to Person	\$3.90
Operator Dialed	\$1.15

<u>Directory Assistance:</u> An undiscountable charge per call will be applied to each call requesting Directory Assistance, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.08 herein.

Option HHHH Card Access Option HHHH Access (via an Option HHHH Card) may originate from any touch-tone phone in the United States via a toll free number. Usage charges as indicated in Section C-3.3212 will apply.

The following per-call surcharge will apply to each Option HHHH Card call, other than calls to Directory Assistance:

Surcharge Per Call \$0.75

¹Effective February 1, 2005 Option HHHH (MCI Business Services I, will no longer be available to new customers.

Ν N

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 2nd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.41 Cancels 1st Revised PAGE NO. 292.60.1.41

Т

т

Т

Т

ĺ

-

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.93 Option HHHH (MCI Business Services I) (Contd.)

<u>Inbound Rates</u>: The following per-minute rates will apply to Option HHHH usage. Usage charges are based on termination type.

<u>Origination Type</u> : Local Network Connection Local Network Connection Local Network Connection Switched/Card Switched/Card Switched/Card	<u>Termination Type:</u> Local Network Connection Dedicated Switched Local Network Connection Dedicated Switched	1Year <u>Term</u> \$0.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.1370 \$0.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.1370	2Year <u>Term</u> \$0.0700 \$0.1330 \$0.0700 \$0.0700 \$0.0700 \$0.1330	3Year <u>Term</u> \$0.0679 \$0.1290 \$0.0679 \$0.0679 \$0.0679 \$0.1290
--	--	--	--	--

<u>Usage Rates for Operator Assisted Calling:</u> The following charges apply to outbound Operator Assisted calls made by customers using switched (including Option HHHH Card Access) and dedicated access.

<u>Classification (A):</u> For calls within classification (a), as specified in Section C-3.026 (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section C-3.0263 will apply.

<u>Classifications (C) and (D)</u>: For calls within classifications (c) and (d), as specified in Section C-3.026 (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section C-3.0263 will apply.

<u>Operator Services Surcharges:</u> Except as specified below, for all calls in classifications (a), (c) and (d), as specified in Section C-3.026 (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the undiscountable surcharges, as set forth in Section C-3.0264 will apply.

Surcharge

<u>Daronardo</u>	
Operator Station	\$2.10
Person to Person	\$3.90
Operator Dialed	\$1.15

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscountable charge per call will be applied to each call requesting Directory Assistance, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.08 herein.

Option HHHH Card Access

Option HHHH Access (via an Option HHHH Card) may originate from any touch-tone phone in the United States via a toll free number. Usage charges as indicated in Section C-3.3212 will apply.

The following per-call surcharge will apply to each Option HHHH Card call, other than calls to Directory Assistance:

Surcharge Per Call \$0.75

م: ⊊ ب

- -- ---

22000

27000

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.93 Option EEEE (MCI Business Services I) (Contd.)

Inbound Rates: The following per-minute rates will apply to Option EEEE usage. Usage charges are based on termination type.

1 2000

<u>Origination Type</u> : Local Network Connection Local Network Connection Local Network Connection Switched/Card Switched/Card	Termination Type: Local Network Connection Dedicated Switched Local Network Connection Dedicated	Term 50.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.1370 \$0.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.0721	<u>Term</u> \$0.0700 \$0.0700 \$0.1330 \$0.0700 \$0.0700	<u>Term</u> \$0.0679 \$0.0679 \$0.1290 \$0.0679 \$0.0679	Т
Switched/Card	Dedicated	\$0.0721	\$0.0700	\$0.0679	Т
Switched/Card	Switched	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1290	

<u>Usage Rates for Operator Assisted Calling:</u> The following charges apply to outbound Operator Assisted calls made by customers using switched (including Option EEEE Card Access) and dedicated access.

Classification (A): For calls within classification (a), as specified in Section C-3.026 (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section C-3.0263 will apply.

<u>Classifications (C) and (D)</u>: For calls within classifications (c) and (d), as specified in Section C-3.026 (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section C-3.0263 will apply.

<u>Operator Services Surcharges:</u> Except as specified below, for all calls in classifications (a), (c) and (d), as specified in Section C-3.026 (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the undiscountable surcharges, as set forth in Section C-3.0264 will apply.

Surcharge Operator Station \$2.10 Person to Person \$3.90 Operator Dialed \$1.15

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscountable charge per call will be applied to each call requesting Directory Assistance, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.08 herein.

<u>Option EEEE Card Access</u> Option EEEE Access (via an Option EEEE Card) may originate from any touch-tone phone in the United States via a toll free number. Usage charges as indicated in Section C-3.3212 will apply.

The following per-call surcharge will apply to each Option EEEE Card call, other than calls to Directory Assistance:

Surcharge Per Call \$0.75

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.41

2Yoar

1Voar

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

ection C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

METERED_USE_SERVICE (Cont'd) З.

.93 Option EEEE (MCI Business Services I) (Contd.)

REC'D NOV 1 8 2003

Missouri Public

Service Commission

RVoor

Inbound Rates: The following per-minute rates will apply to Option EEEE usage. Usage charges are based on termination type.

Local Network Connection Dedicated Local Network Connection Switched Switched/Card Local Network Connection Switched/Card Dedicated	\$0.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.1370 \$0.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.1370	<u>\$0.07</u> 00 \$0.0700 \$0.1330 \$0.0700 \$0.0700 \$0.1330	\$0.0679 \$0.0679 \$0.1370 \$0.0679 \$0.0679 \$0.0679 \$0.1370
--	--	--	--

<u>Usage Rates for Operator Assisted Calling:</u> The following charges apply to outbound Operator Assisted calls made by customers using switched (including Option EEEE Card Access) and dedicated access.

<u>Classification (A):</u> For calls within classification (a), as specified in Section C-3.026 (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section C-3.0263 will apply.

<u>Classifications (C) and (D)</u>: For calls within classifications (c) and (d), as specified in Section C-3.026 (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section C-3.0263 will apply.

Operator Services Surcharges: Except as specified below, for all calls in classifications (a), (c) and (d), as specified in Section C-3.026 (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the undiscountable surcharges, as set forth in Section C-3.0264 will apply.

<u>Surcharge</u> Operator Station \$2.10 Person to Person \$3.90 \$1.15 Operator Dialed

Directory Assistance: An undiscountable charge per call will be applied to each call requesting Directory Assistance, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.08 herein.

Option EEEE Card Access

Option EEEE Access (via an Option EEEE Card) may originate from any touch-tone phone in the United States via a toll free number. Usage charges as indicated in Section C-3.3212 will apply.

The following per-call surcharge will apply to each Option EEEE Card call, other than calls to Directory Assistance:

Surcharge Per Call \$0.75

CANCELLED

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.



N U 8 2004 RS 292.60.1.41 Service Commission

FILED DEC 19 2003

Issued: November 18, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

Effective: December 19, 2003

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

з. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.93 Option HHHH (MCI Business Services I)¹ (Contd.)

Option HHHH Toll Free Remote Access: Allows access to the customer's Option PPPP network via a customer specific toll free number from anywhere in the U.S. This feature is available for calling within the customer's private network, with both 7- and 10-digit dialing plans, via switched access only. This feature is not available via Option PPPP Card Access.

Surcharge Per Call \$0.25

The following charge applies to each Option HHHH Toll Free Remote Access call which originates and terminates within the state. This per-call charge applies in addition to applicable usage charges as described above in Section C-3.3212.

<u>HHHH</u> Term Option

The Option Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed term plans. Customers who subscribe to Option PPPP through the Option HHHH Term Plan are subject to the terms and conditions outlined for MCI Business Service I in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's website at www.mci.com, except for the discount on eligible intrastate charges as defined below.

Eligible Intrastate charges is the customers total intrastate usage of the following, after the application of promotional and other discounts: intrastate inbound and outbound usage and Option HHHH Card, Option HHHH Remote Access (including surcharges). Charges for the following are not included as eligible intrastate charges and will not receive Option HHHH Term plan Discounts: Directory Assistance usage and surcharges and Operator Assisted usage and surcharges.

Term Commitment/Discounts: The following discounts will apply to the eligible intrastate charges based on the customers term commitment.

<u>Term Commitment</u>	<u>Discount</u>
l year	3%
2 year	6%
3 year	98
4 year	98
5 vear	98

¹Effective February 1, 2005 Option HHHH (MCI Business Services I, will no longer be available to new customers.

Ν Ν 1

1

Cancelled

Issued: January 1, 2005

January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

Effective: February 1, 2005



MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.42 Cancels ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.42

Т

Т

т

т

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

З. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.93 Option HHHH (MCI Business Services I) (Contd.)

Option HHHH Toll Free Remote Access: Allows access to the customer's Option PPPP network via a customer specific toll free number from anywhere in the U.S. This feature is available for calling within the customer's private network, with both 7- and 10-digit dialing plans, via switched access only. This feature is not available via Option PPPP Card Access.

Surcharge Per Call \$0.25

The following charge applies to each Option HHHH Toll Free Remote Access call which originates and terminates within the state. This per-call charge applies in addition to applicable usage charges as described above in Section C-3.3212.

Option HHHH Term The Option Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed term plans. Customers who subscribe to Option PPPP through the Option HHHH Term Т Plan are subject to the terms and conditions outlined for MCI Business Service I in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's website at www.mci.com, except for the discount on eligible intrastate charges as defined below.

Eligible Intrastate charges is the customers total intrastate usage of the following, after the application of promotional and other discounts: intrastate inbound and outbound usage and Option HHHH Card, Option HHHH T Remote Access (including surcharges). Charges for the following are not included as eligible intrastate charges and will not receive Option HHHH Term plan Discounts: Directory Assistance usage and surcharges and Operator т Assisted usage and surcharges.

Term Commitment/Discounts: The following discounts will apply to the eligible intrastate charges based on the customers term commitment.

<u>Term Commitment</u>	<u>Discount</u>
1 year	38
2 year	6%
3 year	98
4 year	98
5 year	98

٠.

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C_- Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) З.

.93 Option EEEE (MCI Business Services I) (Contd.)

Option EEEE Toll Free Remote Access: Allows access to the customer's Option PPPP network via a customer specific toll free number from anywhere in the U.S. This feature is available for calling within the customer's private network, with both 7- and 10-digit dialing plans, via switched access only. This feature is not available via Option PPPP Card Access.

Surcharge Per Call \$0.25

The following charge applies to each Option EEEE Toll Free Remote Access call which originates and terminates within the state. This per-call charge applies in addition to applicable usage charges as described above in Section C-3.3212.

Option EEEE Term

The Option Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed term plans. Customers who subscribe to Option PPPP through the Option EEEE Term Plan are subject to the terms and conditions outlined for MCI Business Service I in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's website at www.mci.com, except for the discount on eligible intrastate charges as defined below.

Eligible Intrastate charges is the customers total intrastate usage of the following, after the application of promotional and other discounts: intrastate inbound and outbound usage and Option EEEE Card, Option EEEE Remote Access (including surcharges). Charges for the following are not included as eligible intrastate charges and will not receive Option EEEE Term plan Discounts: Directory Assistance usage and surcharges and Operator Assisted usage and surcharges.

<u>'erm Commitment/Discounts:</u> The following discounts will apply to the eligible intrastate charges based on the customers term commitment.

<u>Term_Commitment</u>	<u>Discount</u>
1 year	38
2 year	6%
3 year	98
4 year	98
5 year	98

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 1st Revised Page No. 292.60.1.43 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.43

Ŧ

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - Option IIII (Basic Calling Plan BB) .94

Basic Calling Plan BB is an outbound and inbound service designed for Basic Calling Plan BB is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan BB includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time allotment, and a flat rate structure for calling card and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

- .941 <u>Monthly Account Charge:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$9.99 monthly recurring charge.
- .942 Access Methods and Charges:
 - <u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan BB can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 .9421 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Basic Calling Plan BB customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.
 - InterLATA: \$0.05 IntraLATA \$0.05
 - <u>Calling Card:</u> Basic Calling Plan BB Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan BB customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls. .9422 interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.
 - .9423 MCI Personal 800 Number: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- .943 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08.
- .944 Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

Cancelled

Issued: December 1, 2004 January 23, 2006Tariff AdministratorPublic Service Commission205 N. Michigan Ave. MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano Chicago IL, 60618

6

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - .94

Option FFFF (Basic Calling Plan BB) Basic Calling Plan BB is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan BB includes a block of time structure with a flat rate structure for Dial 1 calls made outside the block-of-time with a flat rate structure for Dial I calls made outside the block-of-time allotment, and a flat rate structure for calling card and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

- .941 <u>Monthly Account Charge:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$9.99 monthly recurring charge.
- .942 Access Methods and Charges:
 - <u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan BB can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 .9421 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Basic Calling Plan BB customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

InterLATA: \$0.05 IntraLATA \$0.05

- <u>Calling Card:</u> Basic Calling Plan BB Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan BB customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls. .9422
- .9423 <u>MCI Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- .943 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08.
- .944 Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

ł

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

Т

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>METERED_USE_SERVICE_(Cont'd)</u>
 - .95 <u>Option JJJJ (Basic Calling Plan AA)</u> Basic Calling Plan AA is an outbound and inbound service available to new residential customers of Company service. A monthly charge will apply to this service.
 - .951 <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$24.99 monthly recurring charge.
 - .952 Access Methods and Charges:
 - .9521 <u>Dial-1</u>: Customers enrolling in this service will receive unlimited dial-1 interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) access.
 - .9522 <u>Calling Card:</u> Basic Calling Plan AA Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCIprovided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan AA customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.
 - .9523 <u>MCI Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.
 - A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- .953 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08.
- .954 Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

Customers disconnecting from this service will be assessed the full amount of the monthly recurring charge for their final full or partial month of service.

Cancelled

Issued: December 1, 2004 January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Effective: January 1, 2005

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>METERED_USE_SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)
 - .95 <u>Option GGGG (Basic Calling Plan AA)</u> Basic Calling Plan AA is an outbound and inbound service available to new residential customers of Company service. A monthly charge will apply to this service.
 - .951 <u>Monthly Account Fees:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$24.99 monthly recurring charge.
 - .952 Access Methods and Charges:
 - .9521 <u>Dial-1:</u> Customers enrolling in this service will receive unlimited dial-1 interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) access.
 - .9522 <u>Calling Card:</u> Basic Calling Plan AA Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCIprovided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan AA customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.
 - .9523 <u>MCI Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- .953 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08.
- .954 Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

Customers disconnecting from this service will be assessed the full amount of the monthly recurring charge for their final full or partial month of service.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

.

i

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - .95 Option JJJJ (Basic Calling Plan AA) (Cont)

By subscribing to this service, Customers understand that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: Usage for non-voice applications (including but not limited to dial-up internet service and facsimile service) is limited to 2000 minutes per month. If it is determined that non-voice usage exceeds these limits, the Company may disconnect the customer's service after providing appropriate notice, however the customer may continue to receive the service if he or she agrees to pay a \$50.00 monthly recurring data usage charge. Additionally, customers may have no more than three (3) lines per account. Customers may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected if it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications. Additionally, customers may have no more than three (3) lines per account.

Cancelled

Issued: December 1, 2004

January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Effective: January 1, 2005

Т

-

l l

i

1

ł

;

İ

1

i

i.

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - .95 Option GGGG (Basic Calling Plan AA) (Cont)

By subscribing to this service, Customers understand that use of this service is restricted in the following manner: Usage for non-voice applications (including but not limited to dial-up internet service and facsimile service) is limited to 2000 minutes per month. If it is determined that non-voice usage exceeds these limits, the Company may disconnect the customer's service after providing appropriate notice, however the customer may continue to receive the service if he or she agrees to pay a \$50.00 monthly recurring data usage charge. Additionally, customers may have no more than three (3) lines per account. Customers may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected if it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications. Additionally, customers may have no more than three (3) lines per account.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 292.60.1.46 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.46

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- з. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - .96 Option KKKK (Basic Calling Plan CC)

т Basic Calling Plan CC is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan CC includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1, calling card, and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. Customers must subscribe to an international calling plan as shown below in order to receive this service.

Customers may elect to enroll in one of the following Offerings as shown below. A monthly recurring charge will apply to each Offering.

.961 Offerings

Offering A: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in .9611 International Savings Select as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$4.00 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply:

InterLATA: \$0.14 IntraLATA: \$0.14

.9612 Offering <u>B</u>: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in International Savings Plus as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$5.95 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply:

InterLATA: \$0.14 IntraLATA: \$0.14

Offering C: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in .9613 International Savings Premium as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$7.95 will apply to this Offering.

interLATA and intraLATA: \$0.05 per minute

.962 Calling Card: Basic Calling Plan CC Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan CC customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.

Cancelled

Issued: December 1, 2004

January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission Calmen D. Torrettor Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano

۳ ۲

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - .96 Option HHHH (Basic Calling Plan CC)

Basic Calling Plan CC is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan CC includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1, calling card, and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. Customers must subscribe to an international calling plan as shown below in order to receive this service.

Customers may elect to enroll in one of the following Offerings as shown below. A monthly recurring charge will apply to each Offering.

.961 Offerings

.9611 Offering A: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in International Savings Select as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$4.00 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply:

InterLATA: \$0.14 IntraLATA: \$0.14

.9612 Offering B: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in International Savings Plus as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$5.95 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply:

InterLATA: \$0.14 IntraLATA: \$0.14

.9613 <u>Offering C:</u> Customers enrolling in this Offering and in International Savings Premium as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$7.95 will apply to this Offering.

interLATA and intraLATA: \$0.05 per minute

.962 <u>Calling Card:</u> Basic Calling Plan CC Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan CC customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: February 19, 2004

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- З. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - .96 Option KKKK (Basic Calling Plan CC) (CONT)
 - .963 MCI Personal 800 Number: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- .964 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- .965 Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

Cancelled

Issued: December 1, 2004 January 23, 2006Tariff AdministratorPublic Service Commission205 N. Michigan Ave. MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano Chicago IL, 60618

Ŧ

3

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section_C - Service_Descriptions_and_Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - .96 Option_HHHH (Basic Calling Plan CC) (CONT)
 - .963 <u>MCI Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit often Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- .964 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- .965 <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without regard to the type of access.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

т

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - .97 Option LLLL (Basic Calling Plan DD) (CONT)

Basic Calling Plan DD is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan DD includes a block-of-time structure for Dial 1 and a flat rate structure for calling card, and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. Customers must subscribe to an international calling plan as shown below in order to receive this service.

- .971 Offerings:
 - .9712 Offering A: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Americas 100 Plus as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$13.95 will apply to this Offering.

Customers will receive an allotment of up to 30 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.10 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage over the allotment.

.9713 Offering B: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Americas 100 as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$19.95 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply:

Customers will receive an allotment of up to 30 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.10 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage over the allotment.

- .9714 <u>Calling Card:</u> Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing a Company provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.55 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls and a per-call surcharge of \$0.99, except that customers will be charged a perminute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for calling card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI with no per-call surcharge.
- .9715 <u>Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at a per-minute rate of \$0.45. A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.
- .972 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted rate of \$1.99 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in section B-6.08.
- .973 <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C.02-026 apply to all Basic Calling Plan DD customers without regard to the type of access.



т Ť

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd) 3.
 - .97 Option IIII (Basic Calling Plan DD) (CONT)

Basic Calling Plan DD is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan DD includes a block-of-time structure for Dial 1 and a flat rate structure for calling card, and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. Customers must subscribe to an international calling plan as shown below in order to receive this service.

- .971 Offerings:
 - Offering A: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Americas 100 Plus as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the .9712 interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$13.95 will apply to this Offering.

Customers will receive an allotment of up to 30 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.10 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage over the allotment.

Offering B: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Americas 100 as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$19.95 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply: .9713

Customers will receive an allotment of up to 30 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.10 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage over the allotment.

- <u>Calling Card:</u> Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing a Company provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.55 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls and a per-call .9714 surcharge of \$0.99, except that customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for calling card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI with no per-call surcharge.
- .9715 Personal 800 Number: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at a per-minute rate of \$0.45. A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.
- .972 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted rate of \$1.99 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in section B-6.08.
- .973 Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C.02-026 apply to all Basic Calling Plan DD customers without regard to the type of access.

Cancelled

Issued: April 1, 2004

January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission Chicago IL, 60618 January 23, 2006 MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 ORIGINAL Missouri Public⁴⁸

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

ection C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

METERED USE_SERVICE (Cont'd)

Service Commission

REC'D MAR 01 2004

- Option IIII (Basic Calling Plan DD) (CONT) Basic Calling Plan DD is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan DD includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1, calling card, and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a .97 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. Customers must subscribe to an international calling plan as shown below in order to receive this service.
 - .971 Offerings:
 - Offering A: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Americas 100 Plus as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the .9712 interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$13.95 will apply to this Offering.

Customers will receive an allotment of up to 30 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.10 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage over the allotment.

.9713 Offering B: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Americas 100 as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$19.95 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply:

Customers will receive an allotment of up to 30 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.10 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage over the allotment.

- .9714 <u>Calling Card:</u> Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing a Company provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.55 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls and a per-call surcharge of \$0.99, except that customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for calling card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI with no per-call surcharge.
- .9715 Personal 800 Number: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at a per-minute rate of \$0.45. A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.
- .972 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted rate of \$1.99 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in section B-6.08.
- .973 Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C.02-026 apply to all Basic Calling Plan DD customers without regard to the type of access.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: March 1, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

Effective: April 1, 2004 Missouri Public Service Commission

FILFO APR 01 2004

CANCELLET MAY 0 1 200'

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 292.60.1.49 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.49

т

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - .98 Option MMMM (Basic Calling Plan EE) (CONT)

Basic Calling Plan EE is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan EE includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1, calling card, and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. Customers must subscribe to an international calling plan as shown below in order to receive this service.

Customers enrolling in this service and in MCI Worldwide Premier as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$5.95 will apply to this Offering.

Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.10 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage.

- .981 <u>Calling Card</u>: Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing a Company provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.55 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls and a per-call surcharge of \$0.99, except that customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for calling card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI with no per-call surcharge.
- .982 <u>Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at a per-minute rate of \$0.45. A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.
- .983 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted rate of \$1.99 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in section C.02 -026.
- .984 <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in C.02-026 apply to all Basic Calling Plan EE customers without regard to the type of access.



- I

ъ. ^{се} э

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - .98

Option JJJJ (Basic Calling Plan EE) (CONT) Basic Calling Plan EE is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan EE includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1, calling card, and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. Customers must subscribe to an interpretional calling plan as about below in order to reasing subscribe to an international calling plan as shown below in order to receive this service.

Customers enrolling in this service and in MCI Worldwide Premier as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$5.95 will apply to this Offering.

Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.10 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage.

- .981 Calling Card: Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing a Company provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.55 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls and a per-call surcharge of \$0.99, except that customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for calling card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI with no per-call surcharge.
- .982 Personal 800 Number: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at a per-minute rate of \$0.45. A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.
- .983 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted rate of \$1.99 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in section C.02 -026.
- <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in C.02-026 apply to all Basic Calling Plan EE customers without regard to the type of access. .984

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW. Cancelled

Issued: March 1, 2004 January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618
Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)

.99 Option NNNN (MCI Services I Flex T1)¹

Eligibility: To be eligible, customers:

- Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as it interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- Must subscribe to the MCI Business Service I Flex T1 exchange service as described in the the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff MCImetro Access PSC Tariff No. 1 concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 13, 14, 15 or 16 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com <http://www.mci.com/> (Companion Interstate Services").

Definitions: For this purpose of MCI Business Services I Flex T1, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as MCI Business Services I Voice Outbound Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state.

"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as MCI Business Services I Outbound Service (Excluding card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI.

"New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local and Interstate Service.

"Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan: (i) be receiving Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3 monthly periods remaining in the term; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for Company service.

Offering:

In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan: (i) the Company will waive per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1, not to exceed the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service; and, (ii) the Customer will be billed standard tariffed MCI Business Service I per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1 which exceeds the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service:

<u>Term of Service (Years)</u>	<u>Minutes of Use</u>
1	200
2	500
3+	1,000

¹ Effective April 4, 2005 Option NNNN (MCI Services I Flex T1) will no longer be available to new customers.

Cancelled

Issued: March 1, 2005

January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Effective: April 4, 2005

Ν

N

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 292.60.1.50 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.50

т

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

з. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.99 Option NNNN (MCI Services I Flex T1)

Eligibility: To be eligible, customers:

- Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as it interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- Must subscribe to the MCI Business Service I Flex T1 exchange service as described in the the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff MCImetro Access PSC Tariff No. 1 concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 13, 14, 15 or 16 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com http://www.mci.com/> (Companion Interstate Services").

Definitions: For this purpose of MCI Business Services I Flex T1, the following

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as MCI Business Services I Voice Outbound Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state.

"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as MCI Business Services I Outbound Service (Excluding card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI.

"New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local and Interstate Service.

"Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan: (i) be receiving Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3 monthly periods remaining in the term; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for Company service.

Offering:

In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan: (i) the Company will waive per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1, not to exceed the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service; and, (ii) the Customer will be billed standard tariffed MCI Business Service I per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1 which exceeds the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service:

Term of Service (Years) 1

3+

<u>Minutes of Use</u> 200 500 1,000

. .____

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - .99 Option KKKK (MCI Services I Flex T1)

Eligibility: To be eligible, customers:

- Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as it interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- Must subscribe to the MCI Business Service I Flex T1 exchange service as described in the the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff MCImetro Access PSC Tariff No. 1 concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 13, 14, 15 or 16 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com http://www.mci.com/ (Companion Interstate Services").

<u>Definitions:</u> For this purpose of MCI Business Services I Flex T1, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as MCI Business Services I Voice Outbound Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state.

"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as MCI Business Services I Outbound Service (Excluding card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI.

"New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local and Interstate Service.

"Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan: (i) be receiving Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3 monthly periods remaining in the term; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for Company service.

Offering:

In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan: (i) the Company will waive per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1, not to exceed the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service; and, (ii) the Customer will be billed standard tariffed MCI Business Service I per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1 which exceeds the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service:

<u>Term of Service (Years)</u>	<u>Minutes of Use</u>
1	200
2	500
3+	1,000

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

з. METERED_USE_SERVICE_(Cont'd)

.99 Option NNNN (MCI Services I Flex T1)¹ (Cont.)

<u>Termination of Service:</u>

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access PSC Tariff No. 1, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the MCI Business Services I Voice Services under The Guide and MCI Business Services I Voice Service under this tariff.

Other Conditions:

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts other than MCI Business Services I discounts for any LD usage over the allotted free minutes listed above.

The MCI Business Services I Flex T1 cannot be used in conjunction with the MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Flan or the MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution.

1 Effective April 4, 2005 Option NNNN (MCI Services I Flex T1) will no longer be available to new customers. Cancelled

Issued: March 1, 2005 January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. MISSOURI

Chicago IL, 60618

Effective: April 4, 2005

Ν

Ν

Т

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.99 Option NNNN (MCI Services I Flex T1) (Cont.)

<u>Termination of Service:</u> The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access PSC Tariff No. 1, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the MCI Business Services I Voice Services under The Guide and MCI Business Services I Voice Service under this tariff.

Other Conditions:

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts other than MCI Business Services I discounts for any LD usage over the allotted free minutes listed above.

The MCI Business Services I Flex T1 cannot be used in conjunction with the MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Plan or the MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution.

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. <u>METERED USE_SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - .99 Option KKKK (MCI Services I Flex T1) (Cont.)

<u>Termination of Service:</u>

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access PSC Tariff No. 1, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the MCI Business Services I Voice Services under The Guide and MCI Business Services I Voice Service under this tariff.

Other Conditions:

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts other than MCI Business Services I discounts for any LD usage over the allotted free minutes listed above.

The MCI Business Services I Flex T1 cannot be used in conjunction with the MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Plan or the MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

. ۲

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 3rd Revised Page No. 292.60.1.52 Cancels 2nd REVISED PAGE NO. 292.60.1.52

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - .100 Option OOOO (Basic Calling Plan FF)¹

Basic Calling Plan FF is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan FF includes a block-of-time structure for Dial 1 and a flat rate structure for calling card, and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. Customers must subscribe to an international calling plan as shown below in order to receive this service.

Customers may elect to enroll in one of the following Offerings as shown below. A monthly recurring charge will apply to each Offering.

- .101 Offerings
 - .1011 Offering A: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Simply International 200 as described on http://global.mci.com/publications/will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$13.99 will apply to this Offering.

Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage over the allotment.

.1012 <u>Offering B</u>: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Simply International Plus as described on http://global.mci.com/publications/ will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$9.95 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply:

Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage.

.1013 <u>Offering C</u>: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Select International as described on http://global.mci.com/publications/ will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$4.00 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply:

> Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.15 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage Monday through Friday, and a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage Saturday and Sunday.

¹Effective June 6, 2005, Option OOOO (Basic Calling Plan FF)will no longer be available N to new customers. N

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Issued: May 6, 2005 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

T

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.100 Option OOOO (Basic Calling Plan FF)

Basic Calling Plan FF is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan FF includes a block-of-time structure for Dial 1 and a flat rate structure for calling card, and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. Customers must subscribe to an international calling plan as shown below in order to receive this service.

Customers may elect to enroll in one of the following Offerings as shown below. A monthly recurring charge will apply to each Offering.

.101 Offerings

.1011 <u>Offering A</u>: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Simply International 200 as described on http://global.mci.com/publications/will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$13.99 will apply to this Offering.

Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage over the allotment.

.1012 Offering B: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Simply International Plus as described on http://global.mci.com/publications/ will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$9.95 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply:

Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage.

.1013 <u>Offering C</u>: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Select International as described on http://global.mci.com/publications/ will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$4.00 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply:

> Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.15 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage Monday through Friday, and a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage Saturday and Sunday.

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - .100 Option LLLL (Basic Calling Plan FF)

Basic Calling Plan FF is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan FF includes a block-of-time structure for Dial 1 and a flat rate structure for calling card, and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. Customers must subscribe to an international calling plan as shown below in order to receive this service.

Customers may elect to enroll in one of the following Offerings as shown below. A monthly recurring charge will apply to each Offering.

.101 Offerings

.1011 <u>Offering A</u>: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Simply International 200 as described on http://global.mci.com/publications/will receive the interstate T and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$13.99 will apply to this Offering.

Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage over the allotment.

.1012 <u>Offering B</u>: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Simply International Plus as described on http://global.mci.com/publications/ will receive the interstate T and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$9.95 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply:

Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage.

.1013 <u>Offering C</u>: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Select International as described on <u>http://global.mci.com/publications/</u> T will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$4.00 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply:

> Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.15 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage Monday through Friday, and a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage Saturday and Sunday.

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFMISSOUT Public

Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd) <u>ection C -</u>

RECT MAR 1 6 2004

Service Commission

- з. METERED_USE_SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - .100 Option LLLL (Basic Calling Plan FF)

Basic Calling Plan FF is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan FF includes a block-of-time structure for Dial 1 and a flat rate structure for calling card, and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. Customers must subscribe to an international calling plan as shown below in order to receive this service.

Customers may elect to enroll in one of the following Offerings as shown below. A monthly recurring charge will apply to each Offering.

.101 Offerings

.1012

.1013

CANCELLED

SEP 0 1 2004

MISSOURI

.1011 Offering A: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Simply International 200 as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$13.99 will apply to this Offering.

> Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage over the allotment.

Offering B: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Simply International Plus as described on http://www.mci.com/service will SEP 0 1 2004 Sep 0 receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$9.95 will apply to this

By CHUCO Commission Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute blic Service Commission of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intratament of a service of the service of t of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage.

> Offering C: Customers enrolling in this Offering and in MCI Select International as described on http://www.mci.com/service will receive the interstate and international rates as described in that service. A monthly recurring charge of \$4.00 will apply to this Offering. The following Dial-1 rates shall apply:

Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.15 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage Monday through Friday, and a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial "1" usage Saturday and Sunday.

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED APR 16 2004

Issued: March 16, 2004

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618

Effective: April 16, 2004

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

1 %

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 2nd REVISED PAGE NO. 292.60.1.53 CANCELS 1st Revised PAGE NO. 292.60.1.53

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. <u>METERED_USE_SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)
 - .100 Option OOOO (Basic Calling Plan FF)¹ (CONT)
 - .1001 <u>Calling Card:</u>

Basic Calling Plan FF Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing a Company provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.55 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls and a per-call surcharge of \$0.99, except that customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for calling card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI with no per-call surcharge.

- .1002 <u>Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at a per-minute rate of \$0.45. A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.
- .101 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted rate of \$1.99 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- .102 <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in C.02-026 apply to all Basic Calling Plan FF customers without regard to the type of access.

¹Effective June 6, 2005, Option OOOO (Basic Calling Plan FF)will no longer be available N to new customers.

Cancelled

Issued: May 6, 2005 January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 292.60.1.53 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.53

Т

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - .100 Option OOOO (Basic Calling Plan FF) (CONT)
 - .1001 Calling Card:

Basic Calling Plan FF Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing a Company provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.55 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls and a per-call surcharge of \$0.99, except that customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for calling card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI with no per-call surcharge.

- .1002 <u>Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at a per-minute rate of \$0.45. A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.
- .101 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted rate of \$1.99 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- .102 <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in C.02-026 apply to all Basic Calling Plan FF customers without regard to the type of access.

÷

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)
 - .100 Option LLLL (Basic Calling Plan FF) (CONT)
 - .102 <u>Calling Card:</u>

Basic Calling Plan FF Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing a Company provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.55 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls and a per-call surcharge of \$0.99, except that customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for calling card calls which terminate to the customer's billed ANI with no per-call surcharge.

- .103 <u>Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at a per-minute rate of \$0.45. A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.
- .104 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted rate of \$1.99 will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in section B-6.08
- .105 <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in C.02-026 apply to all Basic Calling Plan FF customers without regard to the type of access.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

MO PSC TARIFF NO.1 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 292.60.1.54 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 292.60.1.54

T

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED_USE_SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.101 Option PPPP (Employee Benefit Plan II The Employee Benefit Plan II is available to new and existing customers who are also members of a qualified commercial affinity group or employees of a participating affinity of the Company.

Customers enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefits:

A 10% discount off the monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLA Service in each month they remain subscribed to Integrated RLA Service, By subscribing to this service customers understand all other rates, terms and conditions applicable to Integrated RLA Service shall apply.

A 5% discount off the monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLH Service in each month they remain subscribed to Integrated RLH Service. By subscribing to this service customers understand all other rates, terms and conditions applicable to Integrated RLH Service shall apply.

A 10% discount against customer's Basic Calling Plan R, Basic Calling Plan S, Basic Calling Plan T, Basic Calling Plan U, Basic Calling Plan V, Basic Calling Plan W, Basic Calling Plan X or Basic Calling Plan Y total invoiced charges. By subscribing to this service customers understand all other rates, terms and conditions applicable to Basic Calling Plan R, Basic Calling Plan S, Basic Calling Plan T, Basic Calling Plan U, Basic Calling Plan V, Basic Calling Plan W, Basic Calling Plan X or Basic Calling Plan Y shall apply.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Issued: December 1, 2004 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)

.101 Option MMMMM (Employee Benefit Plan II

The Employee Benefit Plan II is available to new and existing customers who are also members of a qualified commercial affinity group or employees of a participating affinity of the Company.

Customers enrolled in this plan will receive the following benefits:

A 10% discount off the monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLA Service in each month they remain subscribed to Integrated RLA Service, By subscribing to this service customers understand all other rates, terms and conditions applicable to Integrated RLA Service shall apply.

A 5% discount off the monthly recurring charge for Integrated RLH Service in each month they remain subscribed to Integrated RLH Service. By subscribing to this service customers understand all other rates, terms and conditions applicable to Integrated RLH Service shall apply.

A 10% discount against customer's Basic Calling Plan R, Basic Calling Plan S, Basic Calling Plan T, Basic Calling Plan U, Basic Calling Plan V, Basic Calling Plan W, Basic Calling Plan X or Basic Calling Plan Y total invoiced charges. By subscribing to this service customers understand all other rates, terms and conditions applicable to Basic Calling Plan R, Basic Calling Plan S, Basic Calling Plan T, Basic Calling Plan U, Basic Calling Plan V, Basic Calling Plan W, Basic Calling Plan X or Basic Calling Plan Y shall apply.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

. .

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- з. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.102 Option OCOO (Basic Calling Plan GG) Basic Calling Plan GG is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan GG offers a "Dial-1" Interstate, Intrastate and Local toll per-minute rate for a monthly recurring charge. Customers subscribing to this plan must enroll online using the website http://www.mci.com/service in order to receive this service.

Monthly Recurring Charge: A monthly recurring charge of \$6.99 will apply to this service, except that customers who elect to be billed using a valid credit card number (issued by a credit-card-issuing entity through which the Company accepts payment of charges for this service) will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$5.99.

- .1021 Access Methods and Charges:
 - .10211 <u>Dial-1 Access:</u> Basic Calling Plan GG can be used for Dial-1 access. Basic Calling plan GG customers will be charged the following rates per minute. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day 7 days a week.

InterLATA	\$0.14
IntraLATA	\$0.14

- .10212 <u>Calling Card:</u> Basic Calling Plan GG Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan GG customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.
- .10213 <u>MCI Personal 800 Number</u>: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below. A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

<u>Termination charge:</u> A termination charge of \$24.99 will apply if customer cancels service within twelve (12) months of enrollment in this service. The (12) month period begins upon activation of service by Company after customer enrolls in this plan. Customers who terminate their Basic Calling Plan GG service and subscribe to another company service will not be billed the termination charge of \$24.99. After expiration of the (12) month term period the termination charge will not apply.

- .103 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each directory Assistance call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in B-6.08.
- .104 <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein, apply to all customers without regard to the type of access

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Issued: December 1, 2004 Public Service Commission Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano Chicago IL, 60618

Т

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)
 - Option NNNN (Basic Calling Plan GG) .102

Basic Calling Plan GG is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan GG offers a "Dial-1" Interstate, Intrastate and Local toll per-minute rate for a monthly recurring charge. Customers subscribing to this plan must enroll online using the website http://www.mci.com/service in order to receive this service.

Monthly Recurring Charge: A monthly recurring charge of \$6.99 will apply to this service, except that customers who elect to be billed using a valid credit card number (issued by a credit-card-issuing entity through which the Company accepts payment of charges for this service) will be charged a monthly recurring charge of \$5.99.

- .1021 Access Methods and Charges:
 - .10211 Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan GG can be used for Dial-1 access. Basic Calling plan GG customers will be charged the following rates per minute. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day 7 days a week.

InterLATA	\$0.14
IntraLATA	\$0.14

.10212 Calling Card: Basic Calling Plan GG Calling Card access

is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan GG customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.

.10213 MCI Personal 800 Number: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below. A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

> Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

Termination charge: A termination charge of \$24.99 will apply if customer cancels service within twelve (12) months of enrollment in this service. The (12) month period begins upon activation of service by Company after customer enrolls in this plan. Customers who terminate their Basic Calling Plan GG service and subscribe to another company service will not be billed the termination charge of \$24.99. After expiration of the (12) month term period the termination charge will not apply.

- .103 Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each directory Assistance call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in B-6.08.
- Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein, apply to all .104 customers without regard to the type of access

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.103 Option RRRR (Basic Calling Plan HH)

Basic Calling Plan HH is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan HH includes Dial 1, Calling Card and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

Customers may elect to enroll in one of the following Offerings as shown below. A monthly recurring charge will apply to each Offering.

<u>Offering A:</u>

A monthly recurring charge of \$15.99 will apply to this Offering.

Customers will receive unlimited interstate usage as described at http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_index.jsp. Customers will also receive an allotment of 60 minutes per monthly period that may be used for intrastate (interLata and intraLata) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.19 for each minute of intrastate (interLata and intraLata) dial-1 usage over the allotment.

<u>Offering B</u>:

Customers will receive unlimited interstate usage as described at http://consumer.mci.com/mci_service_agreement/res_index.jsp. Customers will also receive unlimited Intrastate and local toll calls for a monthly recurring charge of \$31.99.

.1031 Access Method and Charges:

.10311 <u>Calling Card:</u>

Basic Calling Plan HH Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan HH customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. <u>METERED_USE_SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>
 - .103 Option RRRR (Basic Calling Plan HH) (Cont'd)
 - .1031 <u>Access Method and Charges</u>: (Cont'd)
 - .10312 MCI Personal 800 Number:

This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below. A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- .104 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each directory Assistance call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in B-6.08.
- .105 Operator Assistance: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein, apply to all customers without regard to the type of access

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Issued: January 1, 2005 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Effective: February 1, 2005

D | | D 5

ļ

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)

- .103 Option RRRR (Basic Calling Plan HH) (Cont'd)
 - .1031 Access Method and Charges: (Cont'd)
 - .10312 MCI Personal 800 Number:

This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below. A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

Termination charge:

A termination charge of \$24.99 will apply if customer cancels service within twelve (12) months of enrollment in this service. The (12) month period begins upon activation of service by Company after customer enrolls in this plan. Customers who terminate their Basic Calling Plan HH service and subscribe to another company service will not be billed the termination charge of \$24.99. After expiration of the (12) month term period the termination charge will not apply.

- .104 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each directory Assistance call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in B-6.08.
- .105 <u>Operator Assistance:</u> The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein, apply to all customers without regard to the type of access

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

з. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.104 Option SSSS (MCI Business Services II) Option SSSS is an outbound, customized telecommunications service that may include an inbound service option using Business Line/WATS or Dedicated Access Line terminations and/or a virtual private network. Option SSSS provides a service for single or multi-location companies using switched, dedicated and card origination, and switched and dedicated termination.

Except as otherwise specified, all domestic Option SSSS calls are subject to an 18 second minimum initial period and rounding to the next higher 6-second increment, except for Operator Assisted calls, which are subject to a 60-second initial period and rounding to the next 60-second increment.

If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

The rules and regulations governing the provision of service for toll free (inbound) service are identical to those for Metered Use Service Option SSSS (MCI 800 Service) except where otherwise specified.

This tariff is being offered to customers that have a requirement to make intrastate calls. Intrastate service is provided in conjunction with interstate MCI Business Service II service and is available only to customers subscribing to interstate MCI Business Services II and Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20 or 21 as provided in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com; Companion Interstate Service).

Usage

<u>Definitions</u> The following definitions will apply for all usage rates:

"Dedicated": A non-switched connection between a customers premises and an MCI Point of Presence.

Local Network Connection: A switched connection between a customer premises and a MCI Point of Presence which is provided by MCI or an MCI affiliate.

"<u>Switched</u>": A switched connection between a customers premises and an MCI POP which is not provided by MCI or an MCI affiliate.

Card: Call origination using an Option SSSS Card.

Intrastate Usage Rates

<u>Outbound Rates:</u> The following per-minute rates will apply to Option SSSS usage. Usage charges are based on origination type.

<u>Origination Type:</u> Local Network Connection Local Network Connection Local Network Connection Dedicated Dedicated Switched Card Switched Card	<u>Termination Type:</u> Local Network Connection Dedicated Switched Local Network Connection Dedicated or Switched Local Network Connection Dedicated	1Year <u>Term</u> \$0.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.0721 \$0.1370 \$0.1370	2 Year <u>Term</u> \$0.0700 \$0.0700 \$0.0700 \$0.0700 \$0.1330 \$0.1330	3Year Term \$0.0679 \$0.0679 \$0.0679 \$0.0679 \$0.0679 \$0.1290 \$0.1290
Switched Card	Switched	\$0.1370	\$0.1330	\$0.1290

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

January 23, 2006

Issued: January 1, 2005 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

з. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.104 Option SSSS (MCI Business Services II) (Cont'd.)

<u>Inbound Rates:</u> The following per-minute rates will apply to Option SSSS usage. Usage charges are based on termination type.

<u>Usage Rates for Operator Assisted Calling:</u> The following charges apply to outbound Operator Assisted calls made by customers using switched (including Option SSSS Card Access) and dedicated access.

<u>Classification (A):</u> For calls within classification (a), as specified in Section C-3.026 (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section C-3.0263 will apply.

<u>Classifications (C) and (D)</u>: For calls within classifications (c) and (d), as specified in Section C-3.026 (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section C-3.0263 will apply.

<u>Operator Services Surcharges:</u> Except as specified below, for all calls in classifications (a), (c) and (d), as specified in Section C-3.026 (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the undiscountable surcharges, as set forth in Section C-3.0264 will apply.

Surcharge

Operator Station \$2.10 \$3.90 Person to Person Operator Dialed \$1.15

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscountable charge per call will be applied to each call requesting Directory Assistance, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.08 herein.

Option SSSS Card Access Option SSSS Access (via an Option SSSS Card) may originate from any touch-tone phone in the United States via a toll free number. Usage charges as indicated in Section C-3.3212 will apply.

The following per-call surcharge will apply to each Option SSSS Card call, other than calls to Directory Assistance:

Surcharge Per Call \$0.90

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

З. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.104 Option SSSS (MCI Business Services II) (Contd.)

Option SSSS Toll Free Remote Access: Allows access to the customer's Option SSSS network via a customer specific toll free number from anywhere in the U.S. This feature is available for calling within the customer's private network, with both 7- and 10-digit dialing plans, via switched access only. This feature is not available via Option SSSS Card Access.

Surcharge Per Call \$0.25

The following charge applies to each Option SSSS Toll Free Remote Access call which originates and terminates within the state. This per-call charge applies in addition to applicable usage charges as described above in Section C-3.3212.

Option SSSS Term The Option Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed term plans. Customers who subscribe to Option SSSS through the Option SSSS Term Plan are subject to the terms and conditions outlined for MCI Business Service II in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's website at www.mci.com, except for the discount on eligible intrastate charges as defined below.

Eligible Intrastate charges is the customers total intrastate usage of the following, after the application of promotional and other discounts: intrastate inbound and outbound usage and Option SSSS Card, Option SSSS Remote Access (including surcharges). Charges for the following are not included as eligible intrastate charges and will not receive Option SSSS Term plan Discounts: Directory Assistance usage and surcharges and Operator Assisted usage and surcharges.

Term Commitment/Discounts: The following discounts will apply to the eligible intrastate charges based on the customers term commitment.

<u>Term Commitment</u>	<u>Discount</u>
1 year	38
2 year	68
3 year	98
4 year	98
5 year	98

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Issued: January 1, 2005 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.105 Option TTTT (MCI Business Services Flex T1 Plan) ¹

Eligibility: To be eligible, customers:

- Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as it interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- Must subscribe to the MCI Business Service Flex T1 exchange service as described in the the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20 or 21 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com; (Companion Interstate Services").

Definitions:

For this purpose of MCI Business Services Flex T1, the following definitions apply:

- Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as MCI Business Services II Voice Outbound Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state.
- Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as MCI Business Services II Outbound Service (Excluding card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI.
- New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local and Interstate Service.
- Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan: (i) be receiving Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3 monthly periods remaining in the term; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for Company service.

¹ Effective April 4, 2005 Option TTTT (MCI Services I Flex T1 Plan) will no longer be available to new customers. N Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Issued: March 1, 2005 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Effective: April 4, 2005

14

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. <u>METERED_USE_SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)

.105 Option TTTT (MCI Business Services Flex T1_Plan_)

<u>Eligibility</u>: To be eligible, customers:

- Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as it interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- Must subscribe to the MCI Business Service Flex T1 exchange service as described in the the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20 or 21 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com; (Companion Interstate Services").

Definitions:

For this purpose of MCI Business Services Flex T1, the following definitions apply:

- Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as MCI Business Services II Voice Outbound Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state.
- Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as MCI Business Services II Outbound Service (Excluding card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI.
- New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local and Interstate Service.
- Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan: (i) be receiving Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3 monthly periods remaining in the term; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for Company service.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.105 Option TTTT (MCI Business Services Flex T1 Plan)¹ (CONT'D)

Offering:

In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan: (i) the Company will waive per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1, not to exceed the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service; and, (ii) the Customer will be billed standard tariffed MCI Business Service II per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1 which exceeds the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service:

<u>Term of Service (Years)</u>	<u>Minutes of Use</u>
1	200
2	500
3+	1,000

<u>Termination of Service:</u>

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the MCI Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and MCI Business Services II Voice Service under this tariff.

For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and MCI Business Services II under this tariff.

Other Conditions:

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts other than MCI Business Services II discounts for any LD usage over the allotted free minutes listed above.

The MCI Business Services Flex T1 cannot be used in conjunction with the MCI Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan.

¹ Effective April 4, 2005 Option NNNN (MCI Services I Flex T1) will no longer be available to new customers.

N N

MO PSC

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.105 Option TTTT (MCI Business Services Flex T1 Plan) (CONT'D)

<u>Offering:</u>

In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan: (i) the Company will waive per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1, not to exceed the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service; and, (ii) the Customer will be billed standard tariffed MCI Business Service II per-minute usage charges for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1 which exceeds the following minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service:

<u>Term of Service (Years)</u>	<u>Minutes of Use</u>
1	200
2	500
3+	1,000

Termination of Service:

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the MCI Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and MCI Business Services II Voice Service under this tariff.

For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1, and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and MCI Business Services II under this tariff.

Other Conditions:

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts other than MCI Business Services II discounts for any LD usage over the allotted free minutes listed above.

The MCI Business Services Flex T1 cannot be used in conjunction with the MCI Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Cancelled

Issued: January 27, 2005 January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago IL, 60618 Effective: March 1, 2005

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.106 Option UUUU (Integrated Plan RLI)

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and (MCI WorldCom/MCI Telecommunications) as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

Dial-1 Access:

Integrated Plan RLI can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 500 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Integrated Plan RLI customers will be charged the following rates for each minute of usage over the allotment. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage over the allotment.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

Card_Access:

Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of \$0.35 and a per call surcharge of \$0.75 applies.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Issued: February 24, 2005 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.106 Option UUUU (Integrated Plan RLI)

Directory Assistance:

An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

<u>Directory Assistance Call Completion:</u>

Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone	11	\$52.99
Zone	21	\$54.99
Zone	31	\$52.99
Zone	41	\$52.99

<u>Termination</u>:

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1, and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under <u>http://www.mci.com/service/</u>, and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under <u>http://www.mci.com/service/</u> for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

'The following areas are covered by these zones (Zone 1 corresponds to Rate Group D exchanges, Zone 2 to Rate Group B, Zone 3 to Rate Group A, and Zone 4 to Rate Group C, as defined in SBC Missourri's Local Exchange Tariff).

Cancelled

Issued: April 7, 2005 January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission 205 N. Michigan Ave. MISSOURI

Carmen L. Feliciano Chicago IL, 60618

Ν

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)</u>

.106 Option UUUU (Integrated Plan RLI)

Directory Assistance:

An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

<u>Directory Assistance Call Completion:</u>

Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers on one day's notice to the Commission, in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone 1 \$52.99 Zone 2 \$54.99 Zone 4 \$52.99

Termination:

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1, and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1, and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ , and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under <u>http://www.mci.com/service/</u> for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Ţ.

Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>METERED USE_SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)
 - .106 Option_UUUU (Integrated Plan_RLI_)_(Cont'd)
 - 2) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under this tariff, b) intraLATA service under this tariff only, or c) from interstate service under Http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ and under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-4 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1, for local exchange service and to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under <u>http://www.mci.com/service/</u> for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
 - 3) For new customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1, only, b) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1. and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.mci.com/service/, and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or its companion interstate service offering under <u>http://www.mci.com/service/</u> for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service).
 - 4) For new customers who disconnect from either a) interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under this tariff, b) intraLATA service under this tariff only, or c) from interstate service under Http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ and under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-4 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC, Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 for local exchange service and to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or its companion interstate service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service).

MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW



1

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. <u>METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd</u>)

.107 Option VVVV (MCI Business Services II Flex T1 Plus Plan)

Eligibility: To be eligible, customers:

- Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as it interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
- Must subscribe to the MCI Business Service II Flex T1 Plus exchange service as described in the the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent with enrollment in this plan;
- Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20 or 21 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com; (Companion Interstate Services").

Definitions:

For this purpose of MCI Business Services II Flex T1 Plus, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as MCI Business Services II Voice Outbound Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state.

"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as MCI Business Services II Outbound Service (Excluding card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI.

"New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local and Interstate Service.

"Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan: (i) be receiving Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3 monthly periods remaining in the term; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for Company service.

Offering:

In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan: (i) the customer may purchase one of the following minutes of use:

<u>Monthly Fee</u>	<u>Minutes of Use</u>
\$20	500
\$35	1,000
\$80	2,500
\$150	5,000

Customers who exceed the applicable minutes of use purchase will incur \$0.0720 per-minute usage charge for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Cancelled January 23, 2006

Issued: March 1, 2005 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

<u>Section C - Service Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.107 Option VVVV (MCI Business Services II Flex T1 Plus Plan) (cont'd)

Termination of Service:

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the MCI Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and MCI Business Services II Voice Service under this tariff.

For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and MCI Business Services II under this tariff.

Other Conditions:

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions.

The MCI Business Services II Flex T1 Plus cannot be used in conjunction with the MCI Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Issued: March 1, 2005 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

3. Metered Use Service (cont'd)

.108 Option ZZZZ (Integrated Plan RLJ)

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

<u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Integrated Plan RLJ can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive unlimited interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

<u>Card Access</u>: Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of \$0.35 and a per call surcharge of \$0.75 applies.

Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call. Customers will also receive N an allotment of three (3) Directory Assistance calls at no additional | charge per monthly period (this allotment is identical to and shall | not be in addition to any Directory Assistance allotment applicable | to companion interstate or local exchange service; customers may | not carry over any unused Directory Assistance calls from monthly | period to the next. N

<u>Directory Assistance Call Completion:</u> Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

Issued: July 1, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: August 1, 2005



INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>Metered Use Service (cont'd)</u>

.108 Option ZZZZ (Integrated Plan RLJ)

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

<u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Integrated Plan RLJ can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive unlimited interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

<u>Card Access</u>: Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of \$0.35 and a per call surcharge of \$0.75 applies.

<u>Directory Assistance:</u> An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

<u>Directory Assistance Call Completion:</u> Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: March 30, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601

January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Cancelled

Effective: May 1, 2005

T

1

T

ļ.

N

N

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. <u>Metered Use Service (cont'd)</u>

.108 Option ZZZZ (Integrated Plan RLJ) (con't)

Personal 800: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these In-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set forth below. A 6-digit Rerouting Code will also be provided, which will allow the customer to use the "Follow Me" Routing feature. A personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number to any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number. The standard Holiday discounts do not apply to these calls.

<u>Follow Me Routing:</u> This feature allows a Personal 800 customer to change the telephone number to which calls to his or her Personal 800 number will be terminated. To make a Follow- Me change, a customer may use his or her Personal 800 number and the 6-digit Rerouting Code. There is no limit on the number of changes a customer may make.

The following per minute rate will apply to all Personal 800 calls: \$0.45 per min."

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone	1	\$53.99
Zone	2	\$55.99
Zone	3	\$53.99
Zone	4	\$57.99

<u>Termination:</u>

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.mci.com/service/, and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

Cancelled

Issued: May 1, 2005

January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission MISSOURI
- ----

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>Metered Use Service (cont'd)</u>

.108 Option ZZZZ (Integrated Plan RLJ) (con't)

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone	1	\$53.99
Zone	2	\$55.99
Zone	3	\$53.99
Zone	4	\$57.99

<u>Termination:</u>

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.mci.com/service/ , and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: March 30, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601

- ----

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>Metered Use Service (cont'd)</u>

.108 Option ZZZZ (Integrated Plan RLJ) (con't)

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone	1	\$53.99
Zone	2	\$55.99
Zone	3	\$53.99
Zone	4	\$57.99

<u>Termination:</u>

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.mci.com/service/ , and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: March 30, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>Metered Use Service (cont'd)</u>
 - .108 Option ZZZZ (Integrated Plan RLJ) (cont'd)
 - 2) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under this tariff, b) intraLATA service under this tariff only, or c) from interstate service under Http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ and under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-4 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 for local exchange service and to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
 - 3) For new customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.mci.com/service/ , and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or its companion interstate service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service).
 - 4) For new customers who disconnect from either a) interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under this tariff, b) intraLATA service under this tariff only, or c) from interstate service under Http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ and under this tariff , as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-4 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 for local exchange service and to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or its companion interstate service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service).

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: March 30, 2005

Cancelled

January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission MISSOURI Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601

!

Ì

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

<u>Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. <u>Metered Use Service (cont'd)</u>

.109 Option AAAAA (Integrated Plan RLK) Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

<u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Integrated Plan RLK can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage over the allotment.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

<u>Card Access</u>: Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of \$0.35 and a per call surcharge of \$0.75 applies.

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

<u>Directory Assistance Call Completion</u>: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

Personal 800: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a A-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these In-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set forth below. A 6-digit Rerouting Code will also be provided, which will allow the customer to use the "Follow Me" Routing feature. A personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number to any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number. The standard Holiday discounts do not apply to these calls.

Follow Me Routing: This feature allows a Personal 800 customer to change the telephone number to which calls to his or her Personal 800 number will be terminated. To make a Follow- Me change, a customer may use his or her Personal 800 number and the 6-digit Rerouting Code. There is no limit on the number of changes a customer may make.

The following per minute rate will apply to all Personal 800 calls: \$0.45 per min."

Effective: June 1, 2005

Ν

Issued: May 1, 2005 Cancelled Carmen L. Feliciano January 23, 2006 Cariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601 Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>Metered Use Service (cont'd)</u>

.109 Option AAAAA (Integrated Plan RLK)

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, or RLH service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

<u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Integrated Plan RLK can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive an allotment of up to 200 minutes per monthly period that may be used for interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.05 for each minute of interstate and intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial"1" usage over the allotment.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

<u>Card Access:</u> Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of \$0.35 and a per call surcharge of \$0.75 applies.

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

Directory Assistance Call Completion: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply. ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: March 30, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601

<u>Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. Metered Use <u>Service</u> (cont'd)

.109 Option AAAAA (Integrated Plan RLK) (Cont'd)

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly_Recurring_Charge:

Zone	1	\$ <u>4</u> 2.99
Zone	2	\$48.99
Zone	3	\$42.99
Zone	4	\$42.99

Termination:

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

- 1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.mci.com/service/, and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 2) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under this tariff, b) intraLATA service under this tariff only, or c) from interstate service under Http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential service offering under ttp://www.mci.com/service/ and under this tariff , as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-4 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 for local exchange service and to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: March 30, 2005 Carmen L. Feliciano Cancelled 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

<u>Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

- 3. <u>Metered Use Service (cont'd)</u>
 - .109 Option AAAAA (Integrated Plan RLK (Cont'd)
 - 3) For new customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.mci.com/service/, and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or its companion interstate service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service).
 - 4) For new customers who disconnect from either a) interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under this tariff, b) intraLATA service under this tariff only, or c) from interstate service under Http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ and under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-4 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 for local exchange service and to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or its companion interstate service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service).

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: March 30, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano Cancelled Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>Metered Use Service (cont'd)</u>

.110 Option BBBBB (Integrated Plan RLL) Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, RLH, service as described in this tariff on another line on their D account.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

<u>Dial-1 Access:</u> New customers of Company service will receive Basic Calling Plan ii service as described in this tariff. Customer will also receive the comparable interstate service described in http://www.mci.com/service for the above where applicable. All terms and conditions of any of these services selected by the customer, including applicable monthly recurring charges, will apply and will be in addition to Integrated RLL Service as described herein. Existing customers of Company service will continue to receive the long distance service to which they were subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

<u>Card Access</u>: Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of \$0.35 and a per call surcharge of \$0.75 applies.

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

<u>Directory Assistance Call Completion</u>: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

Issued: May 1, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator January 23, 2008 5 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>Metered Use Service (cont'd)</u>

.110 Option_BBBBBB (Integrated Plan RLL)

Customers who subscribe to this voice service must 1) select and designate MCImetro as its Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) and MCI WorldCom Communications as both its Interexchange Carrier (IXC) for interstate and intrastate calling and as its intraLATA toll provider for intraLATA toll calling and 2) concurrent with enrollment in this plan, customers must also enroll in the companion residential service offered in http://www.mci.com/service and must subscribe to companion local service as offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. Customers who subscribe to this service may not subscribe to Integrated RLA, RLC, RLD-1, RLG, RLH, RLI, RLJ, or RLK service as described in this tariff on another line on their account.

A monthly recurring charge will apply to this service. This charge is identical to and shall not be in addition to any monthly recurring charge applicable to companion interstate service or to companion intrastate Service. The following are not included in the monthly recurring charge: non-recurring charges, operator assistance, directory assistance, directory listing options, interstate line charge, data usage charge, blocking options, taxes, surcharges, per use charges and custom calling features not included in the companion local service.

<u>Dial-1 Access</u>: New customers of Company service will receive Basic Calling Plan ii service as described in this tariff. Customer will also receive the comparable interstate service described in http://www.mci.com/service for the above where applicable. All terms and conditions of any of these services selected by the customer, including applicable monthly recurring charges, will apply and will be in addition to Integrated RLL Service as described herein. Existing customers of Company service will continue to receive the long distance service to which they were subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

No term plan options will apply to this service. Customers are subject to the terms and conditions as outlined in http://www.mci.com/service and in MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1. All intrastate Dial 1 and Calling Card calls will have a 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

<u>Card Access</u>: Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI-provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. A per minute rate of \$0.35 and a per call surcharge of \$0.75 applies.

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge of \$0.95 per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call.

<u>Directory Assistance Call Completion</u>: Customers may request the Directory Assistance operator to complete a call to the last number requested on that particular Directory Assistance call. The customer will be charged a usage rate in accordance with the service to which the customer is presubscribed for completed calls. An undiscounted charge of \$0.00 will apply.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: March 30, 2005

1

ļ

1

Ν

Ň

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

. _ _ _

3. <u>Metered Use Service (cont'd)</u>

.110 Option BBBBBB (Integrated Plan RLL) (Cont'd)

Personal 800: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these In-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set forth below. A 6-digit Rerouting Code will also be provided, which will allow the customer to use the "Follow Me" Routing feature. A personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number to any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number. The standard Holiday discounts do not apply to these calls.

<u>Follow Me Routing</u>: This feature allows a Personal 800 customer to change the telephone number to which calls to his or her Personal 800 number will be terminated. To make a Follow- Me change, a customer may use his or her Personal 800 number and the 6-digit Rerouting Code. There is no limit on the number of changes a customer may make.

The following per minute rate will apply to all Personal 800 calls: \$0.45 per min."

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

1	\$27.99
2	\$32.99
3	\$27.99
4	\$27.99
	2 3

<u>Termination:</u>

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.mci.com/service/, and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE WAS MOVED TO PAGE NO. 292.60.1.76

Cancelled				
Issued: May 1, 2005		Effective:	June 1,	2005
January 23, 2006	Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601			
MISSOURI				

<u>Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. Metered Use Service (cont'd)

.110 Option BBBBB (Integrated Plan RLL) (Cont'd)

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering the service and grandfather existing customers in the event that 1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and 2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company.

This service is for use by residential customers. The Company reserves the right to adjust a customer's service upon appropriate customer notification. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, customers service may be assessed a \$50 monthly recurring data usage charge or disconnected.

Monthly Recurring Charge:

Zone	1	\$27.99
Zone	2	\$32.99
Zone	3	\$27.99
Zone	4	\$27.99

Termination:

The following termination provisions apply to customers of this service who continue to maintain a Company account and who do not elect to subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

- 1) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.mci.com/service/, and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
- 2) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under this tariff, b) intraLATA service under this tariff only, or c) from interstate service under Http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ and under this tariff , as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-4 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 for local exchange service and to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW Issued: March 30, 2005

Effective: May 1, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>Metered Use Service (cont'd)</u>
 - .110 Option BBBBB (Integrated Plan RLL) (Cont'd)
 - 2) For existing customers who disconnect from either a) interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under this tariff, b) intraLATA service under this tariff only, or c) from interstate service under Http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ and under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-4 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 for local exchange service and to the service offering under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or the service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service) to which customer was subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.
 - 3) For new customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.mci.com/service/, and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or its companion interstate service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service).
 - 4) For new customers who disconnect from either a) interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under this tariff, b) intraLATA service under this tariff only, or c) from interstate service under Http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ and under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-4 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 for local exchange service and to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or its companion interstate service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service).

MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON PAGE NO. 292.60.1.75 Cancelled Issued: May 1, 2005 Carmen L. Feliciano January 23, 2026 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

- 3. <u>Metered Use Service (cont'd)</u>
 - .110 Option BBBBBB (Integrated Plan RLL) (Cont'd)
 - 3) For new customers who disconnect from either a) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 only, b) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and intraLATA service under this tariff, or c) residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 and interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential long distance service under http://www.mci.com/service/, and intraLATA and/or interLATA service under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or its companion interstate service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service).
 - 4) For new customers who disconnect from either a) interstate service under http://www.mci.com/service/ and from intraLATA service under this tariff, b) intraLATA service under this tariff only, or c) from interstate service under Http://www.mci.com/service/: The companion residential service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ and under this tariff, as well as residential service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1, will terminate. Customers will then be automatically re-subscribed to Residential RLD-4 Service under MCImetro Access Transmission Services Missouri, LLC Tariff No. 1 for local exchange service and to Basic Calling Plan P under this tariff for intraLATA service (if customer retains intraLATA service) and/or its companion interstate service offering under http://www.mci.com/service/ for interstate service (if customer retains interstate service).

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: March 30, 2005

D

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

3. <u>Metered Use Service (cont'd)</u>

.111 Option CCCCCC (Basic Calling Plan ii)

Basic Calling Plan ii is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. To be eligible for this plan, customers must either i) contact a Company customer service representative or be contacted by a Company customer service representative, or ii) subscribe to local exchange service provided by MCImetro Access Transmission Services. Basic Calling Plan P includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1, calling card and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

Access Methods and Charges:

<u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan ii can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for all intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

interLATA and intraLATA dial-1: \$0.07

<u>Calling Card:</u> Basic Calling Plan ii Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Basic Calling Plan ii customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.

MCI Personal 800 Number

This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set forth below. A 6-digit Rerouting Code will also be provided, which will allow the customer to use the "Follow Me" Routing feature."

"A personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number to any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number. The standard Holiday discounts do not apply to these calls."

"Follow-Me Routing: This feature allows a Personal 800 customer to change the telephone number to which calls to his or her Personal 800 number will be terminated. To make a Follow-Me change, a customer may use his or her Personal 800 number and the 6-digit Rerouting Code. There is no limit on the number of changes a customer may make."

The following per-minute rate will apply to all Personal 800 calls: \$0.45 per min.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: July 1, 2005

Effective: August 1, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601

<u>Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. Metered Use Service (cont'd)

.111 Option CCCCCC (Basic Calling Plan ii)

Basic Calling Plan ii is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. To be eligible for this plan, customers must either i) contact a Company customer service representative or be contacted by a Company customer service representative, or ii) subscribe to local exchange service provided by MCImetro Access Transmission Services. Basic Calling Plan P includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1, calling card and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

<u>Minimum Usage Charge:</u> \$5.00 per account if total Basic Calling Plan ii usage charges are less than \$5.00 per account per month. The \$5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

Access Methods and Charges:

<u>Dial-1 Access</u>: Basic Calling Plan ii can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for all intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

interLATA and intraLATA dial-1: \$0.07

Т

<u>Calling Card:</u> Basic Calling Plan ii Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Basic Calling Plan ii customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.

MCI Personal 800 Number

This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set forth below. A 6-digit Rerouting Code will also be provided, which will allow the customer to use the "Follow Me" Routing feature."

"A personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number to any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number. The standard Holiday discounts do not apply to these calls."

"Follow-Me Routing: This feature allows a Personal 800 customer to change the telephone number to which calls to his or her Personal 800 number will be terminated. To make a Follow-Me change, a customer may use his or her Personal 800 number and the 6-digit Rerouting Code. There is no limit on the number of changes a customer may make."

The following per-minute rate will apply to all Personal 800 calls: \$0.45 per min.

Cancelled

January 23, 2006

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: May 1, 2005

Effective: June 1, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601

Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)

Metered_Use_Service (cont'd) 3.

.111 <u>Option CCCCCC (Basic Calling Plan ii)</u> Basic Calling Plan ii is an outbound and inbound service designed primarily for residential customers. To be eligible for this plan, customers must either i) contact a Company customer service representative or be contacted by a Company customer service representative, or ii) subscribe to local exchange service provided by MCImetro Access Transmission Services. Basic Calling Plan P includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1, calling card and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent.

Minimum Usage Charge: \$5.00 per account if total Basic Calling Plan ii usage charges are less than \$5.00 per account per month. The \$5.00 charge is applied against the month's usage charges.

Access Methods and Charges:

Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan ii can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for all intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week.

interLATA and intraLATA dial-1: \$0.14

Calling Card: Basic Calling Plan ii Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Basic Calling Plan ii customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.

MCI Personal 800 Number

This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set forth below. A 6-digit Rerouting Code will also be provided, which will allow the customer to use the "Follow Me" Routing feature."

"A personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number to any right therein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number. The standard Holiday discounts do not apply to these calls."

"Follow-Me Routing: This feature allows a Personal 800 customer to change the telephone number to which calls to his or her Personal 800 number will be terminated. To make a Follow-Me change, a customer may use his or her Personal 800 number and the 6-digit Rerouting Code. There is no limit on the number of changes a customer may make."

The following per-minute rate will apply to all Personal 800 calls: \$0.45 per min.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: March 30, 2005

<u>Section C - Service Description and Rates (Cont'd)</u>

3. <u>Metered Use Service (cont'd)</u>

.111 Option CCCCCC (Basic Calling Plan_ii)

Access Method and Charges (Cont'd)

<u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.08.

<u>Operator Assistance</u>: The charges found in Section C-3.0264, herein, apply to all Basic Calling Plan ii customers without regard to the type of access.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: March 30, 2005

Cancelled

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601

January 23, 2006 Public Service Commission MISSOURI